

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.

2			C	narlecton, VI
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	Case Repo	rt # 2024-000		ooking # 2024-1503
ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave	DI Arrest A	ffidavit Civil Citation		Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit
Vero Beach, Florida 32960	Court Case #		OBTS	#3101151945
Charge Type, check Felony AMisdemeanor Ordinar		Domestic Violen		pons / Seized
as many as apply Traffic Felony Traffic Misdemeanor Other	-			
Location of Arrest	Location of Offer	nse		
6010 OLD DIXIE HWY		DIXIE HWY ACH FL 32967	,	
VERO BEACH, FL 32967 Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fing	erprinted	ACH FL 3230	Finge	erprinted By
05/07/2024 23:25 05/07/2024 🗆	Identification Only	AFIS [Criminal	shulen
Name		Alias		
Adult - GOFF, MARC ALLEN Race Sex Height W	Veight Eye Col	or Hair	Color	Email Address
White Male 5'09'	165 B	RO B	RO	
Scars, Marks, Tattoos		Sch	ool Child Attends	
Local Address (street, Apt, Number)			Phone	Veteran
6405 55TH SQUARE VERO BEACH, FL 32967-			Filone	L Y L
Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile			Phone	Parent Contacted
Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB 06/0	Place Of E 09/1960 WV - V			Citizen Occupation Y Unknown
Collection of social security number from an arrested in				
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex			Arrested	Felony Misdemeanor
			At Large	Juvenile Felony Misdemeanor
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex	Date of Bi	th or Age	Arested	
			1	
Charge Description		Counts	24 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RESIST OFFICER W/O VIOLENCE		1	Ord.	843.02[3143]
Citation #		Bond Amount 500		Court Case #
PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misdemea	nor 🛛 Felony
Charge Description		Counts	□ F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
Citation #		Bond Amount		Court Case #
PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misdemea Misdemea	inor Felony
Reasoning				1 ~ ~ ~
				0 9 MAY 2021
				CP (S)
Commente				TAL DEC
Comments				IL REO
Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:				
The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.	Sworn to and subs	cribed before me, the	undersigned	> Receiving Deputy (Print)
	Authority this 8	day of MAY	,20_24	Received Date / Time S/S/2/4 0037 Receiving Deputy (Signature) Employee ID #
Officer's / Complainant's Signature 3558	Signature	THISS		B S/8/240037
ID. No. / Dist.	Print or Type Nam Notary / Law Enfor	cement Officer in Perf	ormance	O Receiving Deputy (Signature)
3558	of Official Duties			CHO KK
Name (Printed)	Personally K	nown	D Produced	Employee ID #
Ooley, James A520				0.00
Marsy's Law Information Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA	the victim N	Victim would	like to have thei	r information protected <u>N</u>

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFIC ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-00050203

NARRATIVE

On the night of 05/08/2024 at approximately 2325 HRS, while on patrol I observed headlights shining through the bushes at a closed business as I drove by the east side. I returned to the area on the west side of the building, I could see the vehicle in the northeast corner of the property. As I approached the vehicle I observed a white male later identified as Marc A. Goff standing outside the rear of the vehicle. It appeared Mr. Goff was searching for something in the rear of the vehicle, he had what appeared to be a small flashlight in his hand. I made contact with Mr. Goff and asked him for his identification at which time he stated he didn't have it with him. When I asked him for his name and date of birth so that I could identify him he refused to provide the information stating he did not have to because he had permission to be at the location. I asked him who gave him permission and he stated the guy that owns the place. I asked him for a name and phone number for the individual who gave him permission to be on the property and he told me he didn't know it. I then placed the subject in handcuffs, detaining him until I could verify his identity. I asked him again what his name and date of birth was as I was trying to identify him and determine if he was in fact legally on the property. He again failed to provide me with anything other than "Mark."

I then requested dispatch to query Sheriff's Office records to see if we could locate a property owner. Dispatch located the property owner Mark Shaver with a phone number and address. I attempted to call the number however there was no answer. I then requested a deputy to respond to the address where contact was made with Mr. Shaver. He stated there should not be anyone on the property at this time.

I explained to Mr. Goff that he was not supposed to be on the property according to the owner and that he was now under arrest for obstruction as he continuously refused to identify himself during the course of my investigation. That is when he finally provided his name and date of birth.

A query of the information provided using DAVID enabled me to properly identify him as Marc Allen Goff.

Mr. Goff was transported to the county jail and held in lieu of a \$500 bond.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATORE

		3558
Oolev, James	A520	

Sworn and Subsc	cribed before me this	8	_day of
NOTARY/ ASA	E E	20	
My comission exp	pires	LEO	
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY S	HERIFE'S O	FICE

	*		1	YOB.V	ero	BPC	ich	rL_			10.10%	11411		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
£	IND	IAN RIVER COUN	TY SHE	RIFE'S OFF	ICE	Ca	se Repo	ort # 2024-00	0050	229	Boo	oking	# 24 -	1505
1		ARREST AF			1	23	Arrest A	ffidavit			_		Arrest Affidavit	
ш		4055 41st					Juvenile	Civil Citation			D J	uvenile	Complaint Affida	
ADMINISTRATIVE	CONSCIENCE.	Vero Beach, Flo	orida 329	60	1. See	Cour	t Case #			O	BTS #	310	0115194	17
IRA	Charge Type, check	Felony 🕅 Mi	sdemeanor		Ordinance		Victim	Domestic Vie	olence		Weapo	ons / Se	eized	
ISIN	as many as apply	Traffic Felony	affic Misder	meanor 🛛	Other						Ye	S		
IIWO	Location of Arrest					Loca	tion of Offe	nse		2				1
AC														1
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerpri	inted			-		Finger	printed	By / A	
	05/08/2024	02:40	05	/08/2024	100000000000	ntificatio	on Only	AFIS		Criminal	11:	W	hiletta	5770
	Name							Alias			Ū			
•	Adult - JACKS	ON, ROGER L			. her in		15		Hair Co	alar		Emai	Address	
enil	Race		Se				Eye Co	RO	BR			Cinai	Mulless	
July	White Scars, Marks, Tattoos		IN	lale 5'		60				I Child Att	tends			
III /														
Adl	Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran													
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	(772)713-0494													
fenc	Permanent Address or F	arent's Name of Juve	nile						F	hone				
Del	Driver's License Numbe	r / State S	ocial Securi	ity Number	DOB		Place Of E	Birth			0	Citizen	Occupation	
	J-250-732-88-14				04/27/	1988		LORIDA				Y	Manager	
	•	Collection of social se	curity numb	ber from an an	rested indivi	dual is t	o verify ider	ntity and may be sh	nared w			_		
Ĩ	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		Arres		D Fe		emeanor
o Def				Race	Sex	Date of Birth or Age				Juvenile Felony Misdemeanor				
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age Arrested Felony Misdemeanor														
	Charge Description							Counts		2 F.S.			e/Ordinance a	ŧ
SGE	Battery							1 Dead Amount	[Ord.		784.0	D3 Case #	
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount No Bond				Court	Case #	
•	Ø PC □ Capias/W	arrant BW	Juv PU	Citation		mestic	Viol Inj.	Writ Att.		X Misd	lemean	or	Felony	
	Charge Description	l						Counts		F.S.		Statut	e/Ordinance	#
RGE	Citation #							Bond Amount		Ord.		Court	Case #	
CHARGE	Citation #							Dona Anount				ooun	ouse #	
•	PC Capias/W	arrant BW	Juv PU	Citation		omestic	Viol Inj.	Writ Att.		I Misd	demean	or	Felony	
												13	CEIVED	
	Reasoning											1		
ERE												0	9 MAY 2024	
JCC NOT OFFERED												R	6	3/
OT	Comments											N.	PAL REC	
CN														
ñ														
	Adults Only	old for First Appearance	e Do Not B	Bond Out. Rea	son:					and a challene we serve				
												_		
IVE	The preceding is true to	the best of my presen	t knowledg	e or belief.				scribed before me,		dersigned 20 2 4		ANO	Receiving Dep	ity (Print)
RAT	Officer # (Complainant'	s Sionalure				Authori		210	12	20		S	Received Date	/Time
IST	Bignature Signature Signat													
ADMINISTRATIVE	1. No. / Dist	1						rcement Officer in	Perform	mance		Q	Receiving Dec	uty (algnature)
A	6136						ial Duties		-	Deat		BOOKING USE	/<	UV
	Name (Printed) Lang, Jeffrey	A512				X	ersonally K	nown	ШD	Produced	1	BO	Employee ID #	\$862
		Victim's Na	me: Man	v Crowe		<u> </u>						and the second		0
Prof.	Marsy's Law Inform	nation		ve been prov	ided to the	victim	Y	Victim wo	ould lik	e to have	e their	inform	ation protected	H N

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-00050229

NARRATIVE

On 05/08/24 at approximately 0240 hours I was dispatched to a disturbance at the second of the victim who was later identified as Mary Crowe told Public Safety Dispatch she was no longer on the scene. She said she had fled the residence and went to he ex-husbands house. She said the suspect Roger Jackson was still at the residence. She said she could see him on the Ring video surveillance camera. He was in the driveway of the house armed with a shotgun. She also indicated Roger's son was also at the residence.

I arrived on the scene along with several other deputies. Upon our arrival Deputy Quaglia and I approached the front of the house. From the street we were able to see Roger in the garage of the residence. He could be heard speaking loudly on the phone to someone. We could see a shotgun leaning against the wall next to the door into the residence. At one point Roger went into the residence and came back out to the garage a minute later. After Roger came back out to the garage he picked up the shotgun and moved it to the rear driver side of a pick up truck parked in the driveway. Roger then returned to the garage and was heard on the phone. Roger told the person he was speaking with that he was ready to go in and go to bed. Deputies moved into the garage and took Roger into custody. Roger was secured in handcuffs and placed in the back of my patrol car. Shortly after being seated in the patrol car Roger told Deputy Baumann that he didn't wish to speak with us and he requested his lawyer. Roger was not questioned about this case at any time. Deputies searched the residence for Roger's son. He was located inside the house unharmed.

After Roger was taken into custody Deputy Ballister transported the victim to the residence. I spoke with Mary about what occurred. Mary told me she has been dating Roger for approximately three years. She said Roger and his son G.J have been living with her as a family unit for approximately two and a half years. Mary said Roger has joint custody of G.J. She said he spends half his time with his biological mother and half the time with her and Roger. Mary said the disturbance with Roger started on 05/07/24 at approximately 2000 hours. She said Roger got into her face and was yelling at her and calling her names. She said she separated herself from the situation and went to bed. She said a few hours later she woke up and Roger was not in bed with her. She said she got up and went looking for him. Mary said she found Roger in the garage talking on the phone with her brother. Mary said Roger was very upset and her brother was trying to calm him down. Mary said she asked Roger if he wanted to come in and go to bed. She said she went back to the bedroom and laid back down. She said Roger came into the bedroom and slammed his phone down on the nightstand. She said he then punched her in the face with a closed fit two to three times. She said he also punched her in the fore head several times. Mary said she rolled over onto her right shoulder to protect it, as she just had surgery. She said once she rolled over Roger punched her in the left upper arm/bicep area several times.

I looked at the areas Mary said she was struck. I noticed swelling under her right eye, where she said Roger punched her. I asked her if this was normal. She said it was not and was a result of Roger hitting her. I could not see any other marks or injuries on Mary. Mary said Roger's son G.J was not in the room during either incident. She said she had put him to bed prior to the fight beginning.

Based on the above information Roger was placed under arrest for Battery Domestic Violence in violation of F.S.S 784.03. Roger was transported to the Indian River County Jail where he was held pending first appearance.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Lang, Jeffrey A512 Juffry S. Jerry Hald. Agency

day of Ma Sworn and Subscribed before methis NOTARY/ ASA

LEO

My comission expires

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



	a superior and the second second			1		_								
		IAN RIVER COUNT	Y SHERIFF	'S OFEIG	12 - Carlos	Case	e Repo	rt # 2024-0	0050354	Bookin	g# 24-1	ISID		
		ARREST AFFI			1 M	2	Arrest A	ffidavit			le Arrest Affidavit			
ш		4055 41st A	ve	(Sec.	SV		Juvenile	Civil Citation		1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ile Complaint Affic			
ADMINISTRATIVE		Vero Beach, Flori	da 32960	1	10	Court (Case #		C	BTS#30	#3101151952			
IRA	Charge Type, check 🛛 🔀	Felony Misd	emeanor	Or	dinance	Vi	ictim	Domestic Vi	olence	Weapons /	Seized			
SIN	as many as apply	Traffic Felony	ic Misdemeand	or 🗆 Ot	her									
W	Location of Arrest					Locatio	n of Offer	nse						
A	7300 20TH STF							STREET	000			1		
	VERO BEACH, Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offen	se	Fingerprint			ACH FL 329	900-	Fingerprinte	d By ((the		
	05/08/2024	10:20	05/08/			ification	Only	AFIS	Criminal	C-	while	#5176		
	Name							Alias						
•	Adult - MATTH	EWS, KAREN J					1							
enil	Race		Sex	Height	Weight	-	Eye Col		Hair Color	En	ail Address			
And A	White Scars, Marks, Tattoos	RO	BRO School Child At	tends										
lit /														
Adı	Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Veteran													
ant	2540 87TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32966 (772)778-4961													
end	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Phone Parent Contacted													
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Driver's License Number	/ State	10		0.0			:-4L		Citizo	Y I N E			
	M320510788740	000	al Security Nur		ов 1 0/14/1 9		lace Of B			Y	Unemploye	ed		
		Collection of social secu	rity number fro						ared with other					
-	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	Race		Sex	D	ate of Bir	th or Age	□ Arre	sted	Felony Mis	demeanor		
Def									□ At L		Juvenile			
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	Race	2	Sex	D	ate of Bir	th or Age				demeanor		
			9							arge 🗆,	Juvenile			
THE R	Charge Description							Counts	124 F.S.	Statu	ite/Ordinance	#		
GE	Poss Controlled	Substance						1	Ord	0.0				
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount		Cour	t Case #			
-	AIHAG3E							NO BOND						
-4440	PC Capias/W	arrant 🛛 BW	Juv PU	Citation	L Dom	estic Vid	ol Inj.	Writ Att.		lemeanor	🛛 Felony			
	Charge Description							Counts	- F.S.	Statu	te/Ordinance	#		
GE	5		23						Ord.					
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount		Cour	t Case #			
				0.1				-						
	PC Capias/Wa	arrant 🗆 BW 🗖	Juv PU	Citation	L Dom	estic Vic	ol Inj.	U Writ Att.		lemeanor	Felony			
	Reasoning									1	CEC -IVED			
RED										1				
EFE											0 9 MAY 20	L4 (2)		
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments									1	The Incode	3-1		
N	Comments										PAL REL	/		
3														
	Adults Only Ho	old for First Appearance (Do Not Bond O	ut. Reason	C									
щ	The preceding is true to	the best of my present kr	nowledge or he	lief	0	worp to :	and cub-	cribed before ma	the underside and		Receiving Dep	utv (Print)		
È	the precessing is use to	and best of my present N	is meage of be				(7)	day of Mail	and undersigned	Y NO	Tulh	1p		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Authority this 2 day of 1161, 2027 6 1 W/1117 Officer's / Complainant's Signature Signature Signature Turne HS 170													
SIN	SE 5737 Print or Type Name (1/1/19 3 5 8/24													
IWO	ID. No. / Dist.				N	otary / La	aw Enfor	cement Officer in F	Performance	DNG	ReceivingDep	uty (Signature)		
	5737 Name (Printed)	4			of	Official	Duties sonally Kr	nown	D ID Produced		Employee ID #	-11		
	Earman, Samu	el A648				La reis				B	S7)6		
		Victim's Name	STATE O	F FLORI	DA						07			
	Marsy's Law Inform	Marsy's Law riv				ctim	N	Victim wa	uld like to have	+h =!= !=f===		I NI		



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-00050354

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, May 8, 2024 at approximately 1020 hours I was dispatched to 7300 20th Street in reference to a call of two suspicious persons in the are of Village Green.

While en-route I was advised by dispatch that the vehicle was a gray in color sedan older model occupied by a female and male and that the vehicle was driving slowly around the neighborhood.

While driving through the neighborhood I observed the vehicle parked out front of lot #933

Upon stopping out with vehicle which I observed to have a flat front tire I observed Karen Matthews and Kevin Thompson both in the vehicle. Both subjects were appeared to be very nervous.

I then spoke with Karen and asked her what she was doing so far back in the neighborhood of a gated community. She stated that her tire was flat and she was trying to go home to ger it fixed. She stated that she was coming from her daughters' school on fourth street.

Upon the arrival of deputy sheriff Whittington. He spoke with Thompson on the passenger side of the vehicle. D/S Whittington stated that he observed an A&W can on the floor board of the car that had holes punched in it which is indicative of smoking drugs in. Both occupants were then removed from the vehicle without incident.

I then began a search of the vehicle and requested a female deputy to respond. I then located in the center console of the vehicle two small rolled up tin-foil upon opening the tin-foil I observed a hard rock like substance.

Miranda was read to both Karen and Kevin whom stated that have no idea about any drugs in the car. I advised Karen that I had a requested a female deputy to respond and if she had any drugs on her. Karen stated no she did not that she has been clean.

Upon the arrival of Deputy Sheriff Moon Karen was search for narcotics. Deputy Moon located a small clear plastic bag in Karen's bra under her left breast containing a hard-white rock like substance. Karen stated that she had forgot when she put her bra on this morning that it was in there.

Agency

Field test of substance on scene tested positive for meth.

Karen was then transported to the Indian River County jail

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

 $\mathcal{A} \subset \mathcal{S}^{237}$ Earman, Samuel A648

Sworn and Subscribed b	ore me this	8	day of	May	24
NOTARY/ ASA	alile	#577	0	. 1	,
My comission expires L		LEO			

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

						PTI	OB. Ver	D Beach,	
INC	NAN RIVER COUNT	TY SHERIFF'S	OFFICE	Case Rep	ort # 2024-(00050518	Booking # 22-1	514	
	ARREST AFF 4055 41st A			Arrest	Affidavit civil Citation	C	Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit		
	Vero Beach, Flor	ida 32960		Court Case #			BTS# 3/01157957		
		demeanor	Ordinance	Victim	Domestic V	Violence	Veapons / Seized	1	
as many as apply [Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony Traf	fic Misdemeanor	□ Other	Location of Off	ense				
4310 31ST AV VERO BEACH				4310 315	T AVENUE		/		
Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offense	Fingerp			F	ingerprinted By		
05/08/2024	17:24	05/08/20)24 🗆 Idi	entification Only	AFIS	🖄 Criminal	(uevas		
	BICKEY ODEL	r			Alias				
Race	RICKEY ODEL		Height Weig	ht Eye C	blor	Hair Color	Email Address		
Black		Male	5'09'	170 E	RO	BLK			
Scars, Marks, Tattoos						School Child Atter	nds		
	2							Veteran	
Local Address (street,)	ENUE Vero Bea	ch El 220	07-			Phone (772)50	1-3423		
	Parent's Name of Juvenil		01-			Phone		Contacted	
							Y 🗆 M	I DI N/A 1	
Driver's License Number	er / State Soc	ial Security Numb		Place Of			Citizen Occupation		
S-530-734-00-0			01/11/		LORIDA		Y		
	* Collection of social secu					shared with other law		lisdemeanor	
Co-Defendant Name (La	it, First, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of E	irth or Age	At Lan			
o-Defendant Name (La	t First Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age	Arrest		lisdemeanor	
						At Lan	ge 🛛 Juvenile		
Charge Description	1				Counts	23 F.S.	Statute/Ordinand	:e #	
SIMPLE BATTER					1	Ord.	784.03		
Citation #					Bond Amount	-	Court Case #	-	
					No Bond		VP12023083		
PC Capias/V	/arrant 🖾 BW	Juv PU 🔲 G	itation D	omestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	🛛 Misder	meanor 🛛 Feld	iny	
Charge Description	1				Counts	F.S.	Statute/Ordinand	:e #	
						Ord.			
Citation #					Bond Amount	t	Court Case #		
PC Capias/V	/arrant DBW [itation D	omestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	☐ Misder	meanor 🛛 Feld	nv	
							CEIV		
Reasoning							18	~	
							0.0.144	2021	
							VAM C 0	2024	
Comments							IRCSO	21	
							RAL RE	Contraction	
					Decision of the second and				
duits Only	old for First Appearance	Do Not Bond Out	Reason:						
he preceding is true to	the best of my present k	nowledge or belie	f.	Sworn to and cut	scribed before me	the undersioned	Receiving	eputy (Print)	
	->//			Authority this	L day of May		THE GALL	5	
Officer's / Complainant	s Signature /	11		Signature			O Received D	ate / Time	
	11111	241		Print or Type Nan	ne la Ger		33/5/	1830	
(241			and the second se				
D. No. / Dist.	100	122		Notary / Law Enfo	rcement Officer in	Performance	P Receiving D	euty (Signature)	
ID. No. / Dist.		241		Notary / Law Enfo of Official Duties	rcement Officer in			1	
D. No. / Dist. 6241 Name (Printed)	1			Notary / Law Enfo	rcement Officer in	Derformance)#I	
D. No. / Dist.	Christian A54		orida	Notary / Law Enfo of Official Duties	rcement Officer in			1	

Ó	H	Q	
ß	1	10	
20	7	75	ì

Constant?

Case Report # 2024-00050518

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, May 8, 2024, at approximately 1830 hours, I responded to 4310 31st Avenue, Vero Beach, Florida in reference to a warrant.

When I arrived, I made contact with Rickey Odell Smith Jr., who was involved in a disturbance at the above listed address. After the investigation concluded it was discovered that Mr. Smith had a VOP Warrant for the original charge of Battery (#VP120230836). The warrant was confirmed through dispatch, using Mr. Smith's Florida issued driver's license.

Mr. Smith was taken into custody transported to the Indian River County Jail and served with his warrant. Mr. Smith was advised that his warrant had no bond and he was turned over to jail staff for further processing.

The incident was captured on my Axon body-worn camera.

I had no further involvement in this case.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Portocarrero, Christian A544

day of May Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA My comission exbires LEO Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

							1.8	(水龙南东)	医乳肉清白 石刷之外者	·····································	CO CO		Pa	king # 1	11	-1 Z	1
		IAN RIVER		SHER	FF'S OF	FICE	(c. 12 ⁴	Case	e Report	# 2024-0	0050:			oking # 221-		10	-
1			EST AFFID	and a second				02	Arrest Affic					uvenile Complaint A			
	CONT OF		55 41st Av				Ļ	-	Juvenile Ci							2	-
Chi	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Vero Be	each, Florid	da 3296	D		1			12024CT4			STS #	ons / Seized	150	_	-
	arge Type, check	Felony	🕅 Misde	emeanor		Ordir	nance	Vi	lictim	Domestic V	liolence	ľ	weap	ons weezed			
as Lo	many as apply	Traffic Felor	iy 🗖 Traffic	c Misdem	eanor	Othe		Leastin	on of Offens	0			1	All and			-
Lo	cation of Arrest												ſ	L_L			
4	055 41ST AV	ENUE								AVENUE ACH FL 32				Contraction of the second			_
	ERO BEACH	Time of Arre	st	Date of C	ffense	Fi	ingerprinte						Finger	rprinted By			
Ua	05/08/2024	17:		05/0	08/202	4	🗖 Identi	fication	Only E	AFIS		riminal		Gircen			-
Na	me									Alias							
	dult - FREDE	RICK, D	E'TRAY	VON J			1		True Calar		Hair Co	olor		Email Address			-
R	ace			. Sex	C He	eight	Weight		Eye Color BF		BLI						
B	lack			M	ale 4	'2"	50		БГ	10		I Child Att	ends				
S	cars, Marks, Tattoos																_
Defendant Adult / Juverille	cal Address (street,	Apt Number)	1									hone				Veteran	_
	619 DUNDAS	CT FOR		E, FL	34947	-						(321)3	89-5		at Cont		п
P	ermanent Address or	Parent's Nan	ne of Juvenile	e							F	Phone			N D	N/A	
leie					_						-	5. Jun -		Citizen Occupatio			-
	river's License Numb		Soc	ial Securit	y Number				Place Of Bi FL - FL					Y Unknow			
	-636-170-97-2	85-0 / FL				0	8/05/1	997	FL - FL	tity and may be	shared v	vith other	law er	nforcement agencie	S .		
							Sex		Date of Birt	h or Age		П Алте	sted	Felony	Misder	meanor	
t c	o-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Midd	ile)		Race		JEX					D At La	arge	Juvenile			_
Der		These Mide	(10)		Race		Sex	Date of birth of Age			☐ Arre						
8	o-Defendant Name (L	ast, First, Midt	ne)									D At L	arge	Juvenile			
1.255													-	Statute/Ordina	nco #		-
(Charge Description	n								Counts		F.S. Ord		843.15 (1B)	nice #		
B	NISD FTA									Bond Amour				Court Case #			
CHARGE	Citation #									2,000							
	PC Capias	Marrant	DA BW	Juv PU	Cit:	ation	Dor	mestic	Viol Inj.	Writ Att.		🛛 Mis	deme	anor D F	Felony		
	PC Capias	vyanan.											-				_
	Charge Description	on	and the second							Counts		F.S		Statute/Ordina	ance #		
빙	cherge 1									Dand America	unt l	Orc	1.	Court Case #			
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amou	int			obuit ouse #			
R			-		Cit	ation		mestic	Viol Inj.	Writ Att.		I Mis	deme	anor 🔲	Felony	1000	
	PC Capias	Warrant	BW	Juv PL		alloll		mesue	. Horny.	-				1		1	
00000	Reasoning													0	9 MA	Y 2024	
8	reasoning														J 1924	1 2024	
:ER																- S	
JCC NOT OFFERED															-	- Starter	
10	Comments																
CN																	
P																	
	Adults Only [Hold for Fire	st Appearanc	e Do Not	Bond Out	Reaso	n:										
												understan	od	Receivi	ngiDepr	uty, (Print)	
₹	The preceding is tru	e to the best	of my presen	t knowled	ge or belie	ef.			>	scribed before	me, the	undersign	4		Ro	dira	
ADMINISTRATIVE	1							-	irity this	day of	-uc	_, 20	-	O Receive			
STR	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signal	re					Signa	or Type Nar	ne Roc	-				18/2		\$12
INI	ID. No. / Dist.									orcement Office	er in Perf	ormance		9 Receiv	ing Dep	uty (Signatu	re)
MD	5980							of Off	ficial Duties						m		_
A	Name (Printed)								Personally	Known		ID Produc	ed	On Employ	yee ID #	old	
	Hatton, Mor	rgan A	412										_		51	ola	-
			Victim's Na						M	Vietie	mwould	like to h	ave th	neir information p	rotecte	d_N	_
E ST	Marsy's Law Int	ornation	Marsy's Lav	w rights h	ave been	provid	led to the	e victir	m_N	Victin	III WOUID	ince to n	are ti	in an an an an an an			-

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-00050522

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, May 8, 2024, at approximately 1754 hours, I served De'trayveon Frederick with active Indian River County warrant 312024CT004275AXXXVB for Misdemeanor FTA. Original offense was Driving While License Suspended With Knowledge.

Bond amount: \$2,000

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hatton, Morgan A412

Sworn and S NOTARY/ AS	ubscribed before me this	8	day of May ZQ
My comission	n expires	LEO	
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY	SHERIFF'S OI	FFICE

_									Vero 1	Bear	ch, F	L	
TVE		4055	OUNTY SH T AFFIDAVI 41st Ave h, Florida 32	Т	OFFICI		Arrest	Dort # 2024-0 Affidavit le Civil Citation		Juveni Juveni	g # 24-14 le Arrest Affidavit le Complaint Affida	avit	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check as many as apply	A Felony	Misdemean Traffic Misd	lor	Ord	inance	Victim	Domestic Vic		eapons / s	and the second sec	940	1
ADMII	Location of Arrest					Lo	cation of Of	fense		_	E	A.	
	Date of Arrest 05/08/2024 Name	Time of Arrest	0.00	of Offense 5/08/20	Sec. 1.	ingerprinted	tion Only	AFIS	Fir	G	-len		
enlle	Adult - AND	REW, MARIO		Sex H	Height	Weight	Eye C	Alias olor I	Hair Color	Ema	ail Address		
lult / Juv	Black Scars, Marks, Tattoo			Male	6'0"	1	E	3LK	BLK School Child Attend	s			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (stree Permanent Address	et, Apt. Number) or Parent's Name of	Juvenile						Phone		Barasi O	Vete	eran ØN
Defe	Driver's License Nur A-536-541-03-	mber / State	Social Secu	rity Number			Place Of		Phone	Citizen	Parent Con Y D N D Occupation		
	Co-Defendant Name (Collection of soci	al security num	nber from an Race	n arrested	d individual is ex	to verify ide	LORIDA entity and may be sha irth or Age	red with other law			-	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Se	ex		irth or Age	At Large	D Ju	venile		
CHARGE	Charge Descripti KIDNAP-FALS Citation #		DULT					Counts 1 Bond Amount	ØZ F.S. □ Ord.	787.0	e/Ordinance #)2.1a[2604] Case #		
σ	🛛 PC 🗖 Capias	/Warrant 🔲 BW	/ 🛛 Juv PU	Citat	tion	Domestic	Viol Inj	NO BOND	□ Misdeme	anor	X Felony		
CHARGE	Charge Description Agg Assault Citation #	on						Counts 1 Bond Amount	F.S.	784.0	e/Ordinance # 0 21 Case #		
9	D PC Capias	Warrant 🛛 BW	🗖 Juv PU	Citat	ion	Domestic	Viol Inj.	NO BOND	Misdeme	anor C El	E Felony		_
JCC NOT OFFERED	Reasoning Comments								OF	IRCS	2024 E		
JEC NO	oonin onia												
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appear			eason:						and the second second		
A	Officer's / Complainar		ent knowledge	or belief.		Authority Signatur	y this <u>8</u> re <u> </u>	day of Ciu	undersigned _, 20 <u>24</u>	N	Receiving Deputy Received Date / The 518124	ime	30
	D. No. / Dist. 6150 Name (Printed)					Notary / of Offici	Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties Receiving Deputy (Signature)						
	Barrientos, S Marsy's Law Infor	Victim's	Name: OR (J						ID Produced	ß	Employee ID #	2	
		Marsy's L	aw rights have	e been pro	vided to	the victim _	Υ	Victim would	like to have their	informat	ion protected	Y	

Arrest Report 2024-00050525-20 40 56 Page 1 OF 3



Arrest Affidavit Report

.

Case Report # 2024-00050525



ADDITIONAL CHARGES

ر در ا	Charge f	Description					Counts	Z F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
ш			DV AAV				1	Ord.	790.23.1a[2674]
CHARGE		WEAPON /AMMO	DICON	VICIEDE	LATELUN		Bond Am		Court Case #
A	Citation #	Ŧ					NO BO		
								and the second se	nor XI Felony
	DS PC	Capias/Warrant	BW	🖬 Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misdemear	
	<u> </u>								
	Charge ^r	Description					Counts	2 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Щ	-	Battery DV by St	ronaul-4	ion			1	Ord.	784.041(2)(b)
RC			anguiat				Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation #	T					NO BO		1
ΰ	l							Misdemea	nor Zi Felony
	D PC	Capias/Warrant	DBW	U Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.			and torong
· ·		Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
ЩIJ	<u>َ</u> ا				_			Ord.	<u></u>
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am	nount	Court Case #
ΗŇ									
0	D PC	Capias/Warrant	D BW	Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misdemea	inor Felony
1.035									
		Deer dist! ==					Counts	🔲 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
IJ	Charge	Description					Journa	□ P.3. □ Ord.	
Ś	I								Court Case #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Arr	iount	
Ч	L								
	D PC	Capias/Warrant	DBW	🛛 Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misdemea	anor Felony
	Charge	Description					Counts	🔲 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Щ5								Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#		_			Bond An	nount	Court Case #
НΑ	Shauon								
Ö		Capias/Warrant	DBW	Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	🗖 Misdemea	anor 🔲 Felony
3.144									
3 • 3 (D	·				Counts	🔲 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
W	Cnarge	Description					Sounds	0rd.	
CHARGE				····			Read Ar		Court Case #
AF	Citation	#					Bond An	nount	
Ч									
	D PC	Capias/Warrant	D BW	🛛 Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	. Misdeme	anor Felony
1143	· ·								
	Charge	Description					Counts	🔲 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
Щ		-						Ord.	
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Ar	nount	Court Case #
ΗV	Chauon								
S	D PC	Capias/Warrant	DBW	🔲 Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	. 🗌 Misdeme	anor 🗍 Felony
$d \in f$		Li Capiasi viaitant		JUY FU					
	St	Description					Counts	🔲 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
tu:	Charge	Description						□ P.3.	
CHARGE		-14						1	Court Case #
Ă	Citation	n #					Bond Ar	mount	
ц								(1)	eanor Elony
	D PC	Capias/Warrant	🗆 BW	🗖 Juv PU	Citation	Domestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att	t. 🔲 Misdeme	



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-00050525

the second se		化氯化 化偏衡化合物 网络白垩合 化合金	NARRATIVE
	and the second of the second	 A second sec second second sec	NARRAIIVE
		Second and second the second second	

On Wednesday, May 8th, 2024 at 1724 hours, I was flagged down by a identified as

who will be

stated was attempting to leave	who was identfied as Mario Andrews, was
seming back from work stated Andrews ber	ame upset with ponce he discovered was trying to leave,
which caused an argument between the	continued to state Andrews placed in an arm bar around
neck which restricted and impeded airways	. continued to state Andrews would not let the leave the
residence, physically restraining from leaving	g. Throughout my interaction with the observed several red marks
and a minor cut all over meck area, which wa	as consistent with statements. Then stated Andrews let sage and andrews came back outside with a black Glock Nine handgun and
and went back inside the residence. Stated A	the house. Then began to run towards my marked patrol vehicle
due to being in fear for safety.	
une to being in lear for salety. defised	

While gathering all information from **the transfer**provided me with a description of Andrew's clothing and last known location, which was disseminated over the radio in an attempt to locate him. A short while after, several Deputies who later arrived on the scene located and apprehended Andrews, where he was then placed in the back of my marked patrol vehicle.

I then made contact with Andrews and advised him of his Miranda warnings, which he acknowledged and continued to speak with me. Post Miranda, Andrews stated he arrived home from work when he observed packaging belongings in an attempt to leave the residence. While the was packaging the belongings, Andrews stated he observed taking his PlayStation Five game console. Andrews stated this made him upset and resulted in a verbal altercation between the the mathematication belonging his hands on the and never pulled out a firearm. Andrews confirmed the speak any further.

I was then advised by Indian River County Public Safety Dispatch that a criminal history for Mario Antwan Andrew was run and revealed a felony conviction for possession of more than 20 grams of cannabis from 07/02/2021 out of Indian River County (312021CF000150AX).

Due to the above-mentioned, I criminally charged Andrews with the following charges:

F.S.S 784.021 Aggravated Assault

F.S.S 784.041(2)(b) Felony Battery by Strangulation

F.S.S 790.23.1a Possession Weapon/Ammo by Convicted Felon

F.S.S 787.02.(1)(a) False Imprisonment

Andrews was transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this \mathcal{S} day of $\mathcal{M}ay 2\alpha Y$
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA CM
	My comission expires LEO
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

					Hone	turas
	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIF	EE'S OFFICE	Case Repo	rt # 2024-000	50614 B	ooking # 24-1525
	ARREST AFFIDAVIT		X Arrest A			Juvenile Arrest Affidavit
₹	4055 41st Ave	L		Civil Citation		Juvenile Complaint Affidavit
ADMINISTRATIVE	Vero Beach, Florida 32960		Court Case #	- Demostia Vielan	OBTS	JUISTIL
STF	Charge Type, check ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony Ø Traffic Misdemea	anor Other	Victim	Domestic Violen	ce vvea	pons / Seized
NIM	Location of Arrest		Location of Offer	ise	I	
AD			800 U.S.			
	VERO BEACH, FL 32960 Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offe	ense Fingerprint		ACH FL 32960		epointed By
	The second se	8/2024 🗆 Ident	ification Only	AFIS D	Criminal	Tuevas
	Name Adult - Carranza-Madrid, Adelso			Alias		
nlle	Race Sex	Height Weight	Eye Col	or Hair	Color	Email Address
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	White Mal	le 5'07' 20	0 В		LK	
It / .	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			Sch	ool Child Attends	
Adu	Local Address (street, Apt. Number)				Phone	Veteran
lant	924 19th STREET Vero Beach, FL 329	960-				
fen	Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile				Phone	Parent Contacted
ă	Driver's License Number / State Social Security N	lumber DOB	Place Of B	irth		Citizen Occupation
		03/12/19	CONTRACTOR AND			N
	* Collection of social security number f Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Ra		Date of Bir		Arrested	Felony Misdemeanor
Def	,				At Large	□ Juvenile
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	ce Sex	Date of Bir	th or Age	Arrested	Felony Misdemeanor Juvenile
						L Juvenne
ш	Charge Description			Counts	124 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
ARGE	DL - No Valid DL			1	23 F.S. □ Ord.	322.03(1)
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME					
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME	Citation Dom		1 Bond Amount		322.03(1) Court Case #
	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME	Citation Dom	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00	Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case #
	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Ø PC	Citation Dom	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts	Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor
	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME IX PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU	Citation Dom	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00	 Ord. Misdemea F.S. 	322.03(1) Court Case # nor
	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME D PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Charge Description Citation #		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts	 Ord. Misdemea F.S. 	322.03(1) Court Case # nor
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME IX PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW □ Juv PU 1 Charge Description Citation #		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME IX PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME IX PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Image Description Citation # Image Description Citation # Image Description Reasoning		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Image Description Citation # Image Description Citation # Image Description Reasoning		estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Image Description Citation # Image Description Citation # Image Description Reasoning	Citation Dom	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Misdemea F.S. Ord.	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Image Description Charge Description Citation # Image Description Citation # Image Description Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond	Citation Dom	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. Kisdemea F.S. Ord. Misdemea	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCSO
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME IX PC Capias/Warrant Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or the set of my preset of my present knowledge or the set of m	Citation Dom Out. Reason:	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Kisdemea F.S. Ord. Misdemea	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCS0 I
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Ø PC Capias/Warrant Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or the officer's / Gemplainant's Stonature	Citation Dom	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. Kisdemea F.S. Ord. Misdemea	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCS0 I
MINISTRATIVE JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME IX PC Capias/Warrant Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or the set of my preset of my present knowledge or the set of m	Citation Dom Out. Reason: belief. Sv Au Sig Pr	estic Viol Inj. estic Viol Inj. estic Viol Inj. worn to and scher ithority this. gnature int or Type Napre	1 Bond Amount 500.00 Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. Kisdemea F.S. Ord. Misdemea Misdemea	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCS0 I
CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Image Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or the first Appearance Do Not Bond Officer's / Complainant's Signature Officer's / Complainant's Signature D. No. / Dist. 6059	Citation Dom Out. Reason: belief. Sv Au Pr Nc of	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00	Ord. Kindersigned Compared C	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCS0 I
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Ø PC Capias/Warrant Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or the officer's / Complainant's Signature Officer's / Complainant's Signature D. No. / Dist. 6059 Name (Printed)	Citation Dom Out. Reason: belief. Sv Au Pr Nc of	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00	Ord. Kisdemea F.S. Ord. Misdemea Misdemea	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCSO IRCSO Receiving Deputy (Print) Received Date / Time Y 0 9 MAY 2024
JCC NOT OFFERED CHARGE	DL - No Valid DL Citation # AJ5S1ME Image Description Citation # PC Capias/Warrant PC Capias/Warrant BW Juv PU Reasoning Comments Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or the first Appearance Do Not Bond Officer's / Complainant's Signature Officer's / Complainant's Signature D. No. / Dist. 6059	Citation Dom Out. Reason: belief. Sv Au Pr No of	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount 500.00	Ord. Kindersigned Compared C	322.03(1) Court Case # nor □ Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # nor □ Felony 0 9 MAY 2024 IRCS0 I

Arrest Report 2024-00050614-02_08_30 Page 1 OF 2



Case Report # 2024-00050614

NARRATIVE

On 05/08/2024, at approximately 2313 hours, while sitting at the intersection of 8th Street and U.S. Highway 1, I observed a gray Toyota suv bearing Florida tag (10ADRG), failed to stop for a steady red light at the above mention location.

It should be noted, after receiving a green light for me to travel westbound on 8th Street, I had to apply on my brakes to avoid from being struck by the vehicle, while it was traveling northbound on U.S. Highway 1.

I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle in the parking lot of 856 U.S. Highway 1.

Upon making contact with the driver of the vehicle, he informed me that he currently does not have a Florida license and provided me with his Honduras passport. At the time, the driver was identified as Adelso Carranza-Madrid, from his passport.

I conducted a search through D.A.V.I.D data base and discovered that Adelso has never been issued a license in the state of Florida.

Post Miranda Warnings, Adelso advised that he currently does not have a valid Florida license, due to him not being a United States Citizen. Adelso also stated that he is fully aware that he should not be operating a motor vehicle without a valid license.

Adelso was transported to the Indian River jail for processing. At the jail, I was informed by the United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (I.C.E.) that a detainer hold would be placed on Adelso.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE - '6059

McKenzie, Brandon A213

Sworn and Sub	scribed before net this	9th day	of May 12	l
NOTARY/ ASA	N/ III	enas	10090	
My comission e	xpires	LEO		
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY S	HERIFF'S OFFICE		

	STRIVERCO	INDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S O	FPICE	4	Case Rep	ort # 2024-85	00	E	Booking #	24-	15	09
			ST AFFIDAVI ⁻ 5 41st Ave	ſ (11			Affidavit to appear			Juvenile Arre Juvenile Cor		wit	
MI			ch, Florida 32	960		c		2022CF1281						
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdemean	or	Ordinar	10 million (1997)	Victim	Domestic Vi	olence	We	# 310 1	15195	> 3	
SINI	as many as apply Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony	Traffic Misd	emeanor	Other		antine of Off							
ADN		2000 16th AV	E Voro Do	oob El			cation of Off	ense						
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		of Offense	Eina					-				
	05/08/2024	1005	Date	in Ollense		erprinted Identific	ation Only	AFIS			perprinted By	shi	le	
	_{Name} Barragan Bar	ragan.Jesus						Alias				0.01		
ulle	Race	rugun,ooodo				eight	Eye Co	blor	Hair Color		Email Add	lress		
Juve	H Scars, Marks, Tattoo			M 5'	5 1	20	BRC		BLK					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, marks, Taulo	12							School Child	Attends				
It Ad	Local Address (stree 1511 Jemima		EL 22712						Phone				Vet	eran
ndar	Permanent Address				-			_	Phone			Parent Cont		N
Defe	Driver's License Nur	mbor / State							THONE		Y		N/A	
	B625-420-98-		Social Secu	rity Number	DOB 07/13	/1998	Place Of B Mexico		0		Citizen Occi	upation		
		* Collection of so	cial security num					ntity and may be sha	ared with othe			encies.		
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		rested Large	Felony	Misder	meanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	and the second	rested	Gelony	Misder	meanor	
									□ At	Large	Juvenile			
ш	Charge Descripti FTA	on						Counts	0 F.3	6.	Statute/Or			
CHARGE	Citation #							1 Bond Amount	D Or	d.	843.15.1			
F								NO Bond			Court Case 2023-CF			
	PC Capias	/Warrant 🛛 🛛 B	W UJuv PU	Citatio	n 🗆	Domesti	c Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Mis	demea	nor	Felony		
ш	Charge Descripti	on						Counts	F .5	5.	Statute/Ord	dinance #		
CHARG	Citation #							Bond Amount	Or Or	d,	Court C			
E								bona Anount			Court Case	1#		
1	PC Capias	Warrant B	N Juv PU	Citatio	n 🗖 l	Domesti	: Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Mis	demea	nor	Felony		
¥	Mandatory	Location (Address, Court, I	Room #)							15		1	
APPEAR	Appearance I	n Month	D	ау	Year		Time	F	JA.M.	DP.I	0.0	MAY 2024	0	
A O	Court										10	IRCSO O	7	
NOTICE TO	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	ar, that I may be hel	signated to answ d in contempt of	ver the offens court and a w	e charged arrant for r	or to pay ny arres	the fine sub t or a take int	scribed. I understan o custody order sha	d that should II be issued.	willfully	fail to appear	before the co	ourt as r	equired
P	Signature of Defendar			re of Juv. Par				Released to : (Nam			Date	Т	ime	
														3
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appea	arance Do Not B	ond Out. Rea	son:						-			
HF I	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	esent knowledge	or belief.		Swom	to and subso	ribed before me, th	e undersione	4	Recei	ving Deputy	(Print)	
KAIIV	Officaria / Complaina	N'a Sign Aug					ity this 8	day of May	2. 20 24	/		sign	dy	
	Officer's / Complainat	600 m				Signati Print o	Type Name	hal	'		Ho Recei	ved Date / Ti	1 .	30
ISINIMA	D. No. / Dist.							ement Officer in Pe	rformance			iving Deputy		
	Name (Printed)	(ial Duties ersonally Kn	own F	ID Produced			yee ID #	1	
	T.U	000									a cubic		62	



Arrest Affidavit Report

2024-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE

On Todays date I served Barragan Barragan,Jesus an active Indian River County Wrt# 2023CF1281 Felony FTA No Bond I have no further information on this case.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

10000 1203

Sworn and Subscribed	before me this X day of Mau
NOTARY/ ASA	
My comission expires	LEO

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	405	ST AFFIDAVIT 5 41st Ave		FFICE	1	Arrest	port # 24-8500 Affidavit to appear			ooking # Juvenile Arrest Juvenile Comp	Affidavit	72 1
Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest	Vero Bea	Misdemeand	or		ince Ca	ourt Case # Victim	312023CF79	1.1.	BTS # Weap	310() ons / Seized	51950	1
Location of Arrest	5 41st Ave,				Lo	cation of Off	ense					
Date of Arrest 05/08/24	Time of Arrest		Offense	Fing	erprinted	ation Only	☐ AFIS		Finger	printed By	e#s	226
_{Name} Mitchell, Sylv	ester Kellv II	1					Alias				ich's.	10
Race Black					Veight 190	Eye C Broy		Hair Color Black		Email Addres	ss	
Scars, Marks, Tattoo	S						***	School Child Att	ends			
Local Address (stree	t, Apt. Number)							Phone				Veteran
Permanent Address 4865 38th Cir	,Apt#102,Ve							Phone			arent Contacted	
Driver's License Nun M324-791-94	-374-0	Social Securi		DOB 10/14		Place Of Florida	a Vero	Beach	1 1	Citizen Occupa	ation	
Co-Defendant Name (icial security numb	er from an a Race	arrested in Sex	idividual is		ntity and may be sh irth or Age	ared with other la Arres	ted	Felony	:ies. □Misdemean	or
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of B	rth or Age	□Arres □At La		□ Felony □ Juvenile	Misdemean	or
Charge Description	on Cocaine;Use	or Poss Dru	ig Para				Counts 1	☑ F.S. □ Ord.		statute/Ordin 43.15.1a	ance #	
Citation #							Bond Amount No Bond			ourt Case # 12023CF		
PC Capias	Warrant 🗹 🖻	W Juv PU	Citatio	n 🗆	Domestic	: Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misde	meano	r 🗹	Felony	
Charge Descriptio	n						Counts	F.S. Ord.	S	tatute/Ordin	ance #	
		_					Bond Amount		C	ourt Case #		
PC Capias/	Warrant B	W Juv PU	Citation	n 🗆	Domestic	Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Misde	meanor		Felony	
Mandatory Appearance I		Address, Court, R		Year		Time			-04	0.9	MAY 2024	
Court	e time and place de	esignated to answe	er the offens	e charged	f or to pay	the fine sub	scribed Lunderstan	d that abauld hu	P.M.	ail to appear be	IRCSO fore the court a	s requir
by this notice to appear Signature of Defendar	a, that i may be ner	d in contempt of c	ourt and a w e of Juv. Par	arrant for	my arrest	or a take int	o custody order sha Released to : (Nam	all be issued.		Date	Time	
Adults Only	Hold for First Appe	arance Do Not Bor	nd Out. Rea	son:								
The preceding is true t	/				Swom	to and subs	cribed before me, th	e undersioned		Receivin	g ₍ Depµty (Print)
Officer's / Complainan	t's Signature					y this 8th	day of May	₂₀ 24		R C.W)hile Date / Time	
ID. No. / Dist. 0979/A243/IRC	so				Notary			rformance	-		9.Deputy/Sign	ature)
Name (Printed) D/S A.Cirino	/					al Duties ersonally Kn	awa F	ID Produced		Employe	nun	



Arrest Affidavit Report

24-8500 Case Report #

NARRATIVE

On May 8th, 2024, I served the above Defendant a active Indian River County Warrant #312023CF79A for the charge of FTA/Poss of Cocaine;Use or Poss of Drug Para No Bond.

I have no further information on this case.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed perore/ine this <u>8th</u> day of <u>Mav/2024</u> NOTARY/ ASA <u>HS770</u> My comission expires LEO
	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

				F				No composition	10-204 6V - 44 - 4	urresta errek surresta s
STATER SON IN	IDIAN RIVER COUN	TY SHERIFF	'S OFFIC	E A	Child Processing Street States	ort # 24-850	Just and the first of	ann an the second	oking #24-1477	And the second
	ARREST AFF		150	22	_	Affidavit			venile Arrest Affidavit	rit
	• • • 4055 41st A				Notice	to appear				
REFIS OF	Vero Beach, Flo	rida 32960	100	and /	Court Case #		(3101151953	5
Charge Type, check as many as apply Location of Arrest	Felony Mis	demeanor		rdinance	Victim	Domestic	liolence	Weapo	ns / Seized	
as many as apply	Traffic Felony	ffic Misdemean	or 🗖 O	ther						
Location of Arrest					Location of Of	ense				
4055 4	41st Ave Vero Be	ach, FL 32	960							
Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offer	ise	Fingerprin	nted			Finger	printed By	
5/8/24	1630				tification Only	AFIS	Criminal		River)
Name						Alias				
Kehrer, Matthe	ew Alan		- Los Los				Illais Calas		Email Address	
Race		Sex	Height 6'	Weight 183	t Eye C BR(Hair Color BRO		Email Address	
W		IVI	0	105			School Child A	ttends		
Scars, Marks, Tatloos	5						Centre Child I			
Race W Scars, Marks, Tatloos Local Address (street 2006 14th Dr Permanent Address of	, Apt. Number)						Phone			Veteran
2006 14th Dr	Vero Beach FL 32	2960								
Permanent Address	or Parent's Name of Juven	ile					Phone		Parent Cor	
									Y D N D	N/A
Driver's License Num	ber / State So	cial Security Nu		OB 2/23/8	Place O	Birth ation,FL		C	Citizen Occupation	
	* Collection of social sec	urity number for			and the second second second	and the second	shared with other	law enfo	arcement agencies	
Co-Defendant Name (I		Rac		Sex		Birth or Age			Felony Misde	emeanor
Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)					5	□ At I	arge	Juvenile	
Co-Defendant Name (I	Last, First, Middle)	Rac	e	Sex	Date of	Birth or Age	TAD	ested	Felony Misde	emeanor
Co-Defendant Name (I								arge	Juvenile	
Charge Descripti VOP MISD Citation #	on					Counts	F.S		Statute/Ordinance # 948.06[3848]	
Citation #	÷		-			Bond Amoun			Court Case #	
Olddorf #						No Bond			2023MM1709	
PC Capias	Warrant BW	Juv PU	Citation	Do	mestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Mis	demean	or Felony	
Charge Descripti	on					Counts	□ F.9		Statute/Ordinance #	<u> </u>
Olitation #						Bond Amoun			Court Case #	
Citation #						Bona Anoun	it.	ľ	Sourt Gase #	
	Warrant BW		Citation	Do	mestic Viol Inj.	Writ Att.	Mis	demean	or Elony	
						THE PART OF	ſ		6 E C	
Mandatory	Location (Addres	ss, Court, Roon	n #)	A 8.1	AI TH	AKG23	V		hat	18
Mandatory Appearance Court	In	A Th		ON		5 6 8 9 9			000	
Court	Month	in the second	or a r Y	lear	Time		DAM.	□P.M	GR MA	2024
l agree to appear at t	he time and place designa	ted to answer th	ne offense o	charged or	to pay the fine s	ubscribed. I under	stand that should	I willfully	fail to appear before the	court as requir
by this notice to appe	ear, that I may be held in co	ontempt of cour	t and a war	rant for my	arrest or a take	into custody order	shall be issued.		AL RE	
Signature of Defenda	ant / Juvenile	Signature of	Juv. Paren	nt / Custodi	an	Released to : (N	Name)		Date	Time
	1									
Adults Only	Hold for First Appearanc	e Do Not Bond	Out. Reaso	n:						
The preceding is true	e to the best of my present	knowledge or b	oelief.		Swom to and su	bscribed before m	e, the undersign	ed	Receiving Depu	rty (Print)
the producing to the					Authority this 8	dav of May			Grandy	
Officer's / Complaina	ant's Signature				Signature /	RA	$\overline{}$	-	O Received Date	
Officer's / Complains	6100				Print or Type Na	me Grandy			5/8/24 10	
10. No. / Dist.						forcement Officer i	in Performance		Received Date S/8/24 10 Receiving dep S/8/24 10 Receiving dep S/8/24 10 Employee ID # 5/8/2	
					of Official Duties		D 00		- ¥ 5/8/2°	1 164
Name (Printed)					Personally	Known	D Produce	ed	Employee ID # 5862	
J.Rivera									0002	

Contains confidential victim's information



2024-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE

I served the following Indian River CO. Warrant 2023MM1709.

VOP MISD 2023MM1709

CT1 Charge: Stalking- Follow/Harass/Cyberstalk Another

No Bond

I have no further involvement with this case.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

6100

Sworn and Subscribed before me this tay of May. 2024 NOTARY/ ASA LEO My comission expires INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Agency

								. C	HOAVFIEL	
	INDIA	AN RIVER CO	DUNTY SHE	RIFF'S OFF	ICE	Case Rep	ort # 2024-85	500	Booking # 24-151	5
-			AFFIDAVIT		16	1000 C	Affidavit		Juvenile Arrest Affidavit	
ADMINISTRATIVE			11st Ave , Florida 329	960	21 11		to appear 2022CT4326		Juvenile Complaint Affidavit	
TRAT	Charge Type, check	elony [Misdemeano	r ND	Ördinance	Victim	Domestic Vi		#3/0/15796/ Papons / Seized	
NIST	as many as apply	COLORING Deems	Traffic Misde		Other					
MO	Location of Arrest					Location of Off	ense			
4	4055 41	Ist Ave, Ve	ro Beach I	FL 32960						
	05/08/2024	fime of Arrest 1815	Date of	Offense	Fingerprin	ited tification Only	AFIS	Fin Criminal	gerprinted By	
	Name Dawson, Michae	I Levern					Alias			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race Black		S	ex Heigh A 6'	t Weight	Eye Co Brov	30453	Hair Color Black	Email Address	
t/Ju	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							School Child Attends	\$	
Adul	Local Address (street, Apt	Number)						Phone	v	eteran
lant	-							, none	ים	
efenc	Permanent Address or Pa 601 Ave B, Fort F							Phone	Parent Contacted	Z
ă	Driver's License Number /	State	Social Securi		DOB	Place Of			Citizen Occupation	
	•0	ollection of socia	al security numb		11/18/19 ested individu	the second s		ared with other law e	Y agencies.	
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F			Race 8	Sex		rth or Age	Arrested	Felony Misdemeand	or
Co D	Co-Defendant Name (Last, F	First, Middle)		Race	Sex	Date of Bi	rth or Age		Felony Misdemean	or
								At Large	Juvenile	
ш	Charge Description VOP Misdemean		a parte or a first of the second				Counts	🗹 F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #	
	VOF Misuemean	UI .					1	Ord.	948.06M	
ARG	Citation #						Bond Amount		Court Case #	
CHARGE							No Bond		Court Case # 2022CT4326	
CHARG	Citation #	rant 🔲 BW	Juv PU	Citation	Dom	estic Viol Inj.			2022CT4326	
ш	PC Capias/Warr	rant □BW	Juv PU	Citation	Dom	iestic Viol Inj.	No Bond		2022CT4326	
	PC DCapias/Warr	rant □BW	Juv PU	Citation	Dom	iestic Viol Inj.	No Bond	F.S.	2022CT4326 anor DFelony	
ш	PC Capias/Warr			Citation		estic Viol Inj. estic Viol Inj.	No Bond Writ Att.	F.S.	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case #	
CHARGE	PC ZCapias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr	rant 🗆 BW		Citation			No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	F.S.	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony	
CHARGE	PC ZCapias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In	rant 🗆 BW	Juv PU	Citation Room #)		estic Viol Inj.	No Bond	F.S. Ord. Misdemea	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony	>
CHARGE	PC Z Capias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court	Location (Ad	□Juv PU idress, Court, R Da	Citation Room #)	Dom	estic Viol Inj. Time	No Bond	F.S. Ord. Misdemea	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M.)
CHARGE	PC Z Capias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court	Location (Ad Month e and place desi	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da gnated to answ	Citation Room #)	Dom Year	estic Viol Inj. Time	No Bond	F.S. Ord. Misdemea	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony	s required
ш	PC Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court Lagree to appear at the tim	Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i	Juv PU dress, Court, R Da gnated to answ n contempt of c	Citation Room #)	Dom Year charged or to rant for my a	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in	No Bond	A.M. P nd that should I willful all be issued.	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M.	s required
CHARGE	PC Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court I agree to appear at the tim by this notice to appear, tha Signature of Defendant / Ju	Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur	Citation Room #) ay b rer the offense t court and a war re of Juv. Paren	Year charged or to rant for my a at / Custodian	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in	No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	A.M. P nd that should I willful all be issued.	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M.	s required
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	PC Z Capias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court I agree to appear at the tim by this notice to appear, that Signature of Defendant / Ju Adults Only Hold	Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur ance Do Not Bo	Citation Room #) ay N rer the offense i court and a war re of Juv. Paren ond Out. Reaso	Year charged or to rant for my a at / Custodian	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in	No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	A.M. P nd that should I willful all be issued.	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M.	s required
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	PC Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court I agree to appear at the tim by this notice to appear, tha Signature of Defendant / Ju	Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur ance Do Not Bo	Citation Room #) ay N rer the offense i court and a war re of Juv. Paren ond Out. Reaso	Year charged or to rant for my a nt / Custodian	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in vorm to and subs	No Bond	A.M. P A.M. P nd that should I willful all be issued. ne)	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M. If fail to appear before the court a Date Time Receiving Deputy (Print)	
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	PC Z Capias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court I agree to appear at the tim by this notice to appear, that Signature of Defendant / Ju Adults Only Hold	Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur ance Do Not Bo	Citation Room #) ay N rer the offense i court and a war re of Juv. Paren ond Out. Reaso	Year charged or to rant for my a at / Custodian	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in	No Bond	A.M.	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M. If fail to appear before the court a Date Time Receiving Deputy (Print)	
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	PC Z Capias/Warr Charge Description Citation # PC Capias/Warr Mandatory Appearance In Court I agree to appear at the tim by this notice to appear, that Signature of Defendant / Ju Adults Only Hold The preceding is true to the	Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur ance Do Not Bo	Citation Room #) ay N rer the offense i court and a war re of Juv. Paren ond Out. Reaso	Year Year charged or to rrant for my a at / Custodian on: Sv Au Sig Pri	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in vorm to and subs thority this 8 gnature	No Bond	A.M. P all that should I willful all be issued. he undersigned 20_24	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M. If fail to appear before the court a Date Time Receiving Deputy (Print))
ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE		Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur ance Do Not Bo	Citation Room #) ay N rer the offense i court and a war re of Juv. Paren ond Out. Reaso	Year Year Charged or to rant for my a at / Custodian on: Sig Pri No	estic Viol Inj. Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in vorm to and subs thority this 8 gnature	No Bond	A.M. P all that should I willful all be issued. he undersigned 20_24	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony .M. Iy fail to appear before the court a Date Time Received Date 7 Time Received Date)
ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE		Location (Ad Location (Ad Month e and place desi at I may be held i rvenile	Juv PU idress, Court, R Da ignated to answ n contempt of c Signatur ance Do Not Bo	Citation Room #) ay N rer the offense i court and a war re of Juv. Paren ond Out. Reaso	Year Year charged or to rrant for my a at / Custodian on: Sv Au Sig Pr No of	Time Time pay the fine sub rrest or a take in vorm to and subs thority this 8 gnature int or Type Name tary / Law Enfor	No Bond	A.M. P all that should I willful all be issued. he undersigned 20_24	2022CT4326 anor □Felony Statute/Ordinance # Court Case # anor □Felony Iv fail to appear before the court a Date Time Received Date 7 Time Received Date 7 Time Trine)

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960	Arrest Affidavit Report Case Report # 2024-8500	
	N/	ARRATIVE	
/arrant #20	22CT4326 VOP / CT-1 LSOA - Ca	ve named defendant on Active Indian River Co using Prop Damage, No Bond. CT-2 Reckless ry, No Bond. I have no further info.	ounty
		3	
.8.			
	,	:	

Afler

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 8 day of May 2024 NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires Agency _____INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

								Wes	stra	MIRS	rachi	FL			
	S RIVER CON	NDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S	OFFICE		Case Rep	ort # 2024-85	and the state of a state of the state of the	a share to the test at all the		50	1		
		405	5 41st Ave			व						vit			
EATI	ALLES OF				Hear		Court Case #			0	10113	96	3		
ISTF	as many as apply					1	Victim	Domestic V	iolence	Weapons / S	eized				
NIMO	Location of Arrest						Location of Offe	ense							
A	405	5 41st Ave, \	/ero Beach	n FL 32	960										
	Date of Arrest 05/08/2024	Time of Arrest 1815	Date	of Offense	e Fi			AFIS		Fingerputted	ue va	>			
		/ Nichole						Alias							
Inenlle	Race White			Sex F	Height 5'5"	Weight 120			Hair Color Blonde	Ema	il Address				
IL/JI	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	s		581					School Child Att	ends					
It Adu	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Number)							Phone		1		ran		
ndan	Permanent Address	or Parent's Name	of Juvenile						Phone		Parent Con		ZN		
Defe											YD ND	N/A	Z		
	Unver's License Nur	nder / State	Social Sec	urity Numb			And the second s		FL						
-		and the second sec	ocial security nur												
Def	Co-Defendant Name	Last, First, Middle)		Race 8	S	ex	Date of Bi	rth or Age				meanor			
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Se	ex	Date of Bi	rth or Age				meanor			
		on						0							
GE								1	□ 0rd.						
CHARGE	VOP Felony Citation #							1 Bond Amount No Bond	and the second second second	948.0 Court	06F Case #				
CHARGE	Citation #		3W □Juv P		itation	Dome	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022	06F Case #				
	Citation #	/Warrant 🔲 🛙	3W 🔲 Juv P	U 🗆 Ci	itation	Dome	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount No Bond	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 emeanor	06F Case # CF211 ZFelony				
	Citation #	/Warrant 🔲 🛙	3W □Juv P	U Ci	itation	Dome	estic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att.	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 emeanor Statute	D6F Case # CF211 ZFelony e/Ordinance #				
	Citation #	/Warrant □t						1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court	D6F Case # CF211 ZFelony e/Ordinance #				
CHARGE	Citation #	/Warrant [6	W □Juv P	U 🗆 Cit				1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court	DGF Case # CF211 ZFelony e/Ordinance # Case #				
CHARGE	Citation #	Warrant E on Warrant E	W Juv P (Address, Court	U □Cit , Room #)	tation		stic Viol Inj.	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court emeanor	DGF Case # CF211 ZFelony e/Ordinance # Case #				
CHARGE	Citation #	/Warrant on /Warrant Location	0W □Juv P (Address, Court	U Cit , Room #) Day	tation Year	Dome	estic Viol Inj. Time	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount	Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. A.M.	948.(Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court meanor	DGF Case # CF211 ZFelony e/Ordinance # Case # Eelony 2 MAY 2024				
CHARGE	Citation # Charge Descripti Charge Descripti Citation # PC Capias Mandatory Appearance Court Lagree to appear at tt	AWarrant E on Warrant E In Location Month te time and place d	IW Juv P (Address, Court,	U Cit , Room #) Day swer the of	tation Year ffense chard	Dome Dome	stic Viol Inj. Time	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord. Ord.	948.(Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court meanor	DGF Case # CF211 ZFelony e/Ordinance # Case # Eelony 2 MAY 2024	ourt as re	equired		
CHARGE	Citation # Charge Descripti Charge Descripti Citation # Citation # Citation # Mandatory Appearance Court Lagree to appear at th by this notice to appear	AWarrant on AWarrant Location In Month the time and place d ar, that I may be he	W Juv P (Address, Court, esignated to an: Id in contempt o	U Cit , Room #) Day swer the of of court and	tation Year ffense charg d a warrant	Dome ged or to for my an	stic Viol Inj. Time	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. Ord. F.S. Ord. AM. AM. AM. AM. AM. AM. AM. A	948.(Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court meanor	DGF Case # CF211 DFelony e/Ordinance # Case # DFelony		equired		
Location of Arrest					quired										
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	Very 1005 5115 / Very 1006 Bach, Florida 32960 Notice to appear Cond Case # OBT 5 # CIDILS 1963 Dary 5yn, Chik // Circle of your 1006 Bachmann Cond Case # OBT 5 # SLODILS 1963 Cond Case # Cond Case # OBT 5 # SLODILS 1963 Cond Case # Cond Case # OBT 5 # SLODILS 1963 Cond Case # Cond Case # OBT 5 # SLODILS 1963 Cond Case # Cond Case # Vertice Vertice Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Vertice Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Vertice Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Vertice Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Vertice Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case # Cond Case #			equired											
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	Citation # Charge Descripti Charge Descripti Citation # Citation # PC Capias Mandatory Appearance Court Lagree to appear at th by this notice to appear Signature of Defenda Adults Only	AVarrant	W Juv P (Address, Court esignated to ans Id in contempt o Signal earance Do Not	U Cit , Room #) Day swer the of f court and ture of Juv. Bond Out.	tation Year ffense charg J a warrant Parent / C Reason:	Dome ged or to for my an ustodian	Time Time pay the fine sub rest or a take int	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. ord.	948.(Court 2022 emeanor Statute Court meanor	DGF Case # CF211 DFelony e/Ordinance # Case # DFelony D g M4Y 2024 ppear before the c	ïme	equired		
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	Citation # Charge Descripti Charge Descripti Citation # Citation # PC Capias Mandatory Appearance Court I agree to appear at th by this notice to appear Signature of Defenda Adults Only The preceding is true	/Warrant on /Warrant Location Month he time and place d ar, that I may be he nt / Juvenile Hold for First Appe to the best of my p	IW Juv P (Address, Court, esignated to an: Id in contempt o Signal earance Do Not resent knowledg	U Cit , Room #) Day swer the of f court and ture of Juv. Bond Out.	tation Year ffense charg J a warrant Parent / C Reason:	Dome ged or to for my an ustodian Sw Aut Sig	Time Time pay the fine sub rest or a take int orm to and subs hority this 8 nature	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord. ord.	948.0 Court 2022 meanor Statute Court court P.M.	D6F Case # CF211 DFelony e/Ordinance # Case # DFelony 0 M4 Y 2024 ppear before the c	(Print)	equired		
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	Citation # Citation # Charge Descripti Citation # Citation # Citation # Citation # Capias Mandatory Appearance Court I agree to appear at th by this notice to appe Signature of Defenda Adults Only The preceding is true Officer's / Complaina ID. No. / Dist.	/Warrant on /Warrant Location Month he time and place d ar, that I may be he nt / Juvenile Hold for First Appe to the best of my p	IW Juv P (Address, Court, esignated to an: Id in contempt o Signal earance Do Not resent knowledg	U Cit , Room #) Day swer the of f court and ture of Juv. Bond Out.	tation Year ffense charg J a warrant Parent / C Reason:	Dome ged or to for my an ustodian Sw Aut Sig Prir	Time Time pay the fine sub rest or a take int orm to and subs hority this 8 nature	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att.	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 meanor Statute Court court P.M.	D6F Case # CF211 DFelony e/Ordinance # Case # DFelony 0 M4 Y 2024 ppear before the c	(Print)	equired		
NOTICE TO APPEAR CHARGE	Citation # Citation # Charge Descripti Citation # Citation # Citation # Citation # Court Appearance Court I agree to appear at th by this notice to appe Signature of Defenda Adults Only The preceding is true Officer's / Complaina ID. No. / Dist. 4343/IRCSO Name (Printed)	/Warrant on /Warrant Location Month he time and place d ar, that I may be he nt / Juvenile Hold for First Appe to the best of my p	IW Juv P (Address, Court, esignated to an: Id in contempt o Signal earance Do Not resent knowledg	U Cit , Room #) Day swer the of f court and ture of Juv. Bond Out.	tation Year ffense charg J a warrant Parent / C Reason:	Dome ged or to for my an ustodian Sw Aut Sig Prir Not of C	Time Time pay the fine sub rest or a take int orm to and subs hority this 8 nature ary / Law Enford Official Duties	1 Bond Amount No Bond Writ Att. Counts Bond Amount Writ Att. Writ Att. cribed before me, the day of May cement Officer in P	Ord.	948.0 Court 2022 meanor Statute Court court P.M.	D6F Case # CF211 DFelony e/Ordinance # Case # DFelony 0 M4 Y 2024 ppear before the c	(Print)	equired		

۰.

đ

NDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-8500

NARRATIVE

\$

Story

On the above date and time I, served the above named defendant on Active Indian River County Warrant 2022CF211 VOP / Poss Methamphetamine, No Bond. I have no further info.

:

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

1-

Sworn and Subscribed befo	erne tilis/V 8 d	ay of May 2024
NOTARY/ ASA	All with	AS 10090
My comission expires	LEO	
Agency INDIAN RIV	ER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFI	

_									tor	++	ierne	IH	
	ARIVER CO IND	AN RIVER COUNT	Y SHER	RIFF'S OFF	ICE	Case	Repo	rt # 2024-85	00	Booking	# 74.	151	10
		ARREST AFF	DAVIT			Z A	rrest Af	fidavit		Juvenile	Arrest Affidavil	121	Y
₹		4055 41st A		5		D N	lotice to	appear		Juvenile	Complaint Affid	avit	-
ITATI	COLUES COL	Vero Beach, Flor	Ida 3296	50 X	1 0	Court Ca	se # 2	023CF371	OBT	s#31	01151	165	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		lemeanor fic Misdem		Other	Victi	im	Domestic Vio	lence W	eapons / Se	ized		
AIIM	Location of Arrest					Location of	of Offen	se					
AD	4055 4	1st Ave, Vero B	each Fl	L 32960							5		
	Date of Arrest 05/08/2024	Time of Arrest 1815	Date of O	offense	Fingerprin	ted lification Or	nly [AFIS	Fii Criminal	ngerarinted I	evas	-	
e	Name Bolden, Denayv	via Lashai						Alias .		-0			
Iveni	Black		Sex F	Height 5'6"	Weight 120		ye Colo Browi		lair Color Black	Email	Address		
ult / Ju	Scars, Marks, Tattoos							S	School Child Attend	ls			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street, A	pt. Number)						I	Phone			Veter	-
epue	Permanent Address or P								Phone		Parent Co		ZN
Def	2511 AVe K, For Driver's License Number	rt Pierce FL 349								1	Y D N D	N/A	Z
	Direct 3 Decrise Humber	Soci	al Security	1000000	ов 03/01/19	and the second sec	e Of Bir rt Pie	rce, FL		Citizen (Y	Occupation		
_	•	Collection of social secu	rity number	r from an arres	sted individu				red with other law	enforcemen	agencies.		_
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	R	lace B	Sex	Date	of Birth	n or Age	Arrested			emeanor	
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	R	lace	Sex	Date	of Birth	or Age	Arrested	Feld	ony 🗌 Misd	emeanor	
									At Large	Juvi	enile		
E	Charge Description VOP Felony							Counts	Z F.S.		Ordinance #		
CHARGE	Citation #						-	Bond Amount	Ord.	948.00 Court C			
сн	PC ZCapias/Wa							No Bond		20230			
- Alles	PC ZCapias/Wa	irrant BW C	Juv PU	Citation	Dom	estic Viol Inj	j. L	Writ Att.	Misdeme	eanor	Felony		
GE	Charge Description						C	Counts	F.S.	Statute/	Ordinance #		
CHAR	Citation #						E	Sond Amount		Court C	ase #		
	PC Capias/Wa	rrant 🛛 BW 🖂	Juv PU	Citation	Dome	estic Viol Inj	j. C	Writ Att.	Misdeme	anor	Felony		
R.	Mandatory	Location (Address,	Court, Roo	om #)							ACEIV	ED	
PEA	Appearance In	Month	Day	V	ear	Time					15	4 2024	1
O AF	Court]A.M. 🗆 F		09M	2	ROS
_	I agree to appear at the tir by this notice to appear, the	hat I may be neid in conte	to answer empt of cou	the offense churt and a warra	harged or to ant for my ar	pay the fine rest or a ta	e subsc ke into	ribed. I understand custody order shal	I that should I willfu I be issued.	lly fail to app	ear before the	court as rec	quired
ON N	Signature of Defendant / .	Juvenile	Signature o	of Juv. Parent	/ Custodian		R	eleased to : (Name	2)	Date		Time	
10-44 3 122	Adults Only	d for First Annual D											
		d for First Appearance D											
TIVE	The preceding is true to the	ne best of my present know	wiedge or	belief.				bed before me, the			eceiving Poput	(Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's	Signature	7		Contraction of the second s	hority this &	H	A of May	A20 24		eceived Date /	Time	5
SININ	ID. No. / Dist.	eng				Print or Type Name S. Cullas 35/8/24 2356							
	4343/IRCSO				of C	Official Duti	es	ment Officer in Per			eceivitapeout	y (Signature	4
	Name (Printed) C. Sharkey				1	Personal	lly Knov	vn 🗆	ID Produced	BOG	100yee ID #	0	
						11116-012							



Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2024-8500

NARRATIVE

On the above date and time I, served the above named defendant on Active Indian River County Warrant #2023CF371 VOP / CT-1 Poss of 3,4 Methylenedioxymethamphetamine, CT-2 Poss of Methrahydrocannabinol, CT-3 Poss of More Than 20g Cannabis, No Bond. I have no further info.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Mele

Sworn and Subscribed before methis day of May 20 NOTARY/ ASA My comission expire LEO Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Arrest Report Page 2 OF 2

	III STATES	DIAN RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIF	S OFFI	CE	Case Report # 24-8500 Booking # 14-1.570									
	A State of the second second		T AFFIDA					t Affidavit			Juve	nile Arres	st Affidavit			
ADMINISTRATIVE	CHILD	Vero Bead	41st Ave					e to appear	05400		100		nplaint Affid			
IRA	Charge Type, check	Felony	Misdem			Ordinance	Court Case : Victim	inter a contrational contration	mestic Viole		BTS # 3 Weapons		5196	6		
NIS'	as many as apply	Traffic Felony			_	Other										
MI	Location of Arrest						Location of O	fense		-						
A	405	5 41st Ave,V	ero Bea	ch,FI 3	2960											
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Da	ate of Offer	se	Fingerprint	ted	6			Fingerprint	ed By			1	
	05/08/24	1815				□ldent	ification Only	AFIS				Cue	195			
	Name Bryant, Jamer	ia Lashaye						Alias								
enile	Race			Sex	Height	Weight	Weight Eye Color Hair Color						Email Address			
Juv	Black Scars, Marks, Tattoos			F	5'05'	140	Bro	wn		lack						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, marks, Talloos								Sc	hool Child Att	ends					
t Ad	Local Address (street,	Apt. Number)								Phone				Ve	teran	
Idan	Permanent Address of	r Parent's Name of	Juvenile	-					-					ΠY	N	
efer	4225 26th Ave	,Vero Beach		67						Phone			Parent Cor			
•	Driver's License Numb B653-432-01-7		Social S	ecurity Nur		OB	Place Of		-		Citize	n Occu		IVA		
. She			ial security	number fre		5/06/01	Florid				Y					
-	Co-Defendant Name (La	* Collection of soc	ia security i	Race		Sex		Birth or Age	ay be share	Arres		Felony		emeanor		
Def								At Large								
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (La	ast, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of E	lirth or Age		Arres		Felony	Misde	emeanor		
		1								At La	ige 🔟	Juvenile			_	
щ	Charge Description	n						Counts		2 F.S.			inance #			
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Ar	mount	Ord.		.06F	4			
H								No Bo		312022CF189A						
	PC Capias/V	Varrant BV	V 🗖 Juv	PU 🗖	Citation	Dome	estic Viol Inj.	Writ At	L	Misde	meanor					
	Charge Description	n						Counts	Т	□ F.S.	Statu	rte/Ordi	inance #			
RGE	Citation #									Ord.			nance #			
CHAR								Bond Ar	nount		Cour	t Case	#			
	PC Capias/W	Varrant BV	vul 🗆 V	PU D	Citation	Dome	stic Viol Inj.	Writ Att		Misde	meanor	C	Felony	CUTV		
~		Location (A	ddress. Cou	rt Room #)								/		1	
EAR	Mandatory Appearance In				/							(CF 9	MAY 20	24	
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Court	Month		Day	Yea	ar	Time			LM. [P.M.		SP IR	CSO	ST.	
2	l agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	time and place des	ignated to a	inswer the	offense ch	arged or to	pay the fine su	scribed. I u	nderstand ti	hat should I w	ilfully fail to	annear h	afore the	RECO		
TICE	-, and hende to appear	, that i may be neid	in contemp	tor court a	id a warra	nt for my arr	est or a take in	to custody o	order shall b	e issued.	many roll to	appear u	erore the t	Jourt as i	equired	
8	Signature of Defendant	/ Juvenile	Sigr	nature of Ju	v. Parent /	Custodian		Released t	o : (Name)		Date	3	٦	Time		
	Adults Only	old for First Appear	ance Do No	t Bond Out	Reason:											
₩	The preceding is true to	the best of my pre	selit knowle	dge or belie	ef.	Swo	om to and subs	cribed befo	re me the u	ndersigned		Receiv	ing Deputy	(Print)		
AT S							Swom to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Authority this 8th day of May, 2024 Signature									
ADMINISTRATIV	Officer's / Complaina	s Signature		HCX	5		nature	£,			SE O	Receive	ed Date / T		220	
	D. No. / Dist.		,	1-//	/		t or Type Name ary / Law Enfor			mance	ຼິກ	Receiv	ing Deputy		30	
	0979/A243/IRC Name (Printed)	0				of O	fficial Duties				BOOKING USE	4	1	Corginate		
	D/S A.Cirino					8	Personally K	nown		Produced	BOG	Employ	583	1		
												4	-	2		

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	Arrest Affidavit Report
ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960	24-8500 Case Report #
NARR	ATIVE

On May 8th, 2024, I served the above defendant a active Indian River County Warrant #312022CF189A for the VOP/Ct1DUI;Ct2 Poss of MDMA;Ct3 Poss of 20 grams of Cannabis ;Ct4 Poss of Drug Para;Ct5 Giving False name while Detained No Bond.

I have no further information or involvement in this case.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before re this 8th day of May/2024
ARRESTING OFRICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ASA SE31
the lines	My comission expires
	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Charleroi, PA

AGENCY CASE #: 2024001021

REPORT DATE: 05/08/2024

24-1504

		1					AR	RE	ST	A	FFI	D	AVI	TÎ	K .	31011	51	946
	CIRCUIT	DICIAL	CIRCUIT				EPORTING			DEP	PARTMEN	лт					REPORT DATE 05/08/2024	
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTIN		ORI #				AGENCY	ORI #			SUBMITT	ING AG	ENCY ORI	#	BOOKING	AGENCY (DRI #	
AAT	FL03103	-		-		03103					FL0310				FL03103	300		
ORN	AGENCY CA 2024001			ĥ	RREST	# OR CO	URT CASE	T CASE # JUVENILE? TYPE OF ARREST NO TAKEN INTO CUSTODY										
INF	OBTS #			EVID	ENCE C	ONFISCA	TED			_ľ					ATED DESCRIP	TION		
SEI	31011	5194	6					N AT	TIME O	FAF	RREST			PARAPHE		TON		
S	1. FELO	YNC	2. TRAFF	IC FEL	ONY	V	3. MISD	EMEAN	OR		4. TRAFFIC	MISDE	MEANOR	Γ	5. ORDINANCE		6. OT	HER/CAPIAS
			ARRES	г	0		1		E	300	KING					JAIL		
	DATE		TIM	E			DATE				TIME			DATE		ПМЕ		
	05/08/2	024	03:	39 AN	м		05/0	8/202	24		03:54 A	M		05/08/2	2024	03:54	4 AM	
Ч	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMP	ANY N	AME													
CATION	STREET #	PI	RE DIRECTIO	ON	STRE	ET NAME							POST DI	RECTION	STREET CAT	EGORY CO	ODF	APT/UNIT #
RR	2500				13T	H AVE.									AVENUE			Ca iyonar #
LOCATION OF ARREST	CITI			ST	ATE	ZIP		AT LA	TITUDE					AND L	ONGITUDE			
-14 Provent	VERO BEACH AT BUSINESS? COMPANY					32960	,							_				
۳ ۹	NO	551	COMP		AME													
FFENS	STREET #	PR	E DIRECTIO	N	STREE	T NAME	_	-		-			POST	DIRECTION	STREET CAT	ECORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
	2500		азтн	AVE.								DIALCTION	AVENUE	LOOKIC		API/UNIT #		
00	CITY STATE						ZIP	ł	AT LATITU	IDE	Num (Char		_	AN	D LONGITUDE			
	VERO BEACH FL						32960											
	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS 1				JUVEN	ILE?	PARENT	S CON	TACTED?	REL	ATIONSHI	P TO SU	JBJECT				NTA	
	BUSINESS/C	OVERNM	ENT NAME		NU				UICT		0.011015.000						NO	
ARRESTEE									VICT	IMIC	O SUBJECT	RELAT	IONSHIP					
REG	FIRST NAME				MIDDL	E NAME		LAST N	NAME					SUFFIX	DATE OF E	BIRTH	AGE	
AR	RONALD				EDW	ARD		ZOLO	СК						11/11/1		56	
		HEIGHT 5'09"	RACE		E	ETHNICI	ΓY	AL	IAS / MAI	DEN			a dan dari	ALT NAM	IE DESC.	COM	PLEXT	TON
	BUILD			WEIG	HT	EYE C	OLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PH	YSICAL FE	ATURE				TA	•	
	SLIM			160	LBS	BLU		GRY								0 9	AM (Y 2024
	SCARS/MAR	(S/TATOO	S (LOCATIC	N/DE	SCRIBE)										C.	IRC	so 8
ł	DUI INDICAT	FOR		SPEAK	S ENGL	ISH? TH	IREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	GAN	IG AFF?		X OFFEND		HEALTH	PAI	ELESS?
	UNKNOW	N		YES		N	0		NO		NO			0	NO	HEALTH	YES	
[IDENTIFI	CATIO	N															
- 1	DRIVER LICE					l.	DL STATE	DL CL	ASS		PLACE OF	BIRTH		JNTRY OF C	TTIZENSHIP			
L L	4207256	74110					FL	E			xx		US					
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #			FBI #		FCIC/	/NCIC #		BOOKING		SPN #		DOC #	DTF	ER ID	#
	PERMANE	NT AD	DRESS						24-1	204								
- H	TREET #	AT AD	JRESS		STREET	T NAME					_				CTOFFT OF TO	0.001/ 0.000	- 1	
	1765				28TH										STREET CATEG	OKY COD	-	APT/UNIT #
C	TTY						STAT	TE	ZIP CODE		ADDRES	S SOUP	RCE	-				
L	ERO BEA						FL		32960							4		
P	ERSON RES	IDENCE C	ODE				F	HONE	#		E-MAIL							
1							C	(772)	940-36	48								

ſ	AĠEN	CY CASE #:	2024001021	REPOR	RT DATE	: 05/0	8/2024	
CHARG 1	GE # VICT	TIM PERSON #	OFFENSE START DATE 05/08/2024	05/08/2024		CIDENT START		CIDENT END DATE
JUVENI	IILE REFERR	AL					- <u></u>	
CHARG FSS		CHARGE SEVERITY MISDEMEANOR		STATE STATUTE 893.147(1)	6	Y OSSESS		
STATU	ITE DESCRIF R USE	TION			COUNTS INC	REASED PENALT	Y	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
DRUG / N/A	ACTIVITY	DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT	BAIL BOND TYPE	BOND 05/08	DATE 3/2024	BOND AMOUN \$500.00	T WARRANT #

CEMENT CIAL	FIRST NAME RODRIGO	LAST NAME AGUILAR	BADGE # 037	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL			
ENFORCEM OFFICIA	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 05/08/2024 at 04:26	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATU	RE Me in	26 m		
RMING ICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATUR		IS OFFICIAL SIGNATURE		
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	05/08/202 AT 04:26 BY	AS 1	IDENTIFICATIONL	 LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)		

2024001021 AĜENCY CASE #:

. at

REPORT DATE: 05/08/2024



The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following aw: 05/08/2024 03:07 On

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 05/08/24, at approximately 0307 hours, I, Ofc Aguilar, observed a white Jeep (Florida tag# CM0734) stationary and running in the 2500 block of 13th Ave. I then drove around the trailer park located at 1255 25th St. and once again observed the white Jeep stationary. I positioned my unit directly behind the Jeep, which remained parked facing southbound at the intersection of 25th St. and 13th Ave. I then made a driver's side approach to the vehicle and observed the registered owner and driver of the vehicle, Ronald Zolock in the driver's seat.

Zolock was unresponsive but I noticed that he was breathing. I was able to wake Zolock using my flashlight at which point I opened his driver's side door. Zolock informed that he was tired and was only sleeping. I then asked Zolock to exit the vehicle. Zolock once again reassured me that he was only sleeping and later informed me that he did not require medical attention. I then asked Zolock for consent to search his vehicle, which he granted.

While conducting my search, underneath the driver's side floor mat I located a glass stem with burnt residue commonly used to consume illegal narcotics. I then placed Zolock in handcuffs and read his Miranda warnings, which he understood and agreed to answer my questions. Zolock stated that the white Jeep belongs to him and he is usually the one operating the vehicle. I then showed Zolock the glass stem to which he stated "Its's a crack stem" but I've been clean for 2 years.

Based on the above-mentioned circumstances Zolock was placed under arrest for violation of F.S.S. (893.147) Possession of Drug Paraphernalia. Zolock was then transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

Body camera video of the incident was submitted into a secure file at the Vero Beach Police Department.

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME

SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY

I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. **OFFICER'S SIGNATURE**

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES		
		Judge's Signature	Date
	TICE TO APPEAR, THAT		NBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE REST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION MATION LISTED HEREON.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE			PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

PAGE 1 OF 3

	A	GEN	CYC	CASE	#:	20)240	01028	8		R	EPORT D	ATE	:	05/08	3/2	024				
								AR	R	EST	A	FFID	AV	I	Г	V	(1)				
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIA		ситт			10 100	EPORTING			DE	PARTMENT	L.						REPORT DATE 05/08/2024		
INFORMATION	REPORTING		CY ORI	#			ESTING	AGENCY	ORI #	#		SUBMITTING A	GENCY (ORI #	1		OKING A		NCY ORI #		
ORMA	AGENCY CA				AR	REST #	# OR CO	COURT CASE # JUVENILE? TYPE OF ARREST													
	OBTS #	10	101	08					N A	T TIME O	ΕA							ON			
CASE	1. FELONY 2. TRAFFIC FELONY						v					4. TRAFFIC MISD	-	_			INANCE	C	6. OTHER/CAPIAS		
			AF	REST						В	00	KING					J	AIL			
	DATE 05/08/2	024		TIME 10:4	9 PM	1		DATE 05/0	8/2	024		TIME 11:25 PM			DATE 05/08/2	024		TIME 11:3	25 PM	í.	
	AT BUSINES	SS?		COMPA	NY NA	ME												1			
ARREST	STREET # 1600		PRE DI	IRECTIO	N	7-270707-00	ET NAME H AVE						POST	T DIR	ECTION		ET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT	
AF		АСН			ST/	ATE	ZIP 32960		AT L	ATITUDE	-				AND LC		0.000.000				
FENSE	AT BUSINE			COMPA		ME	52500	,													
FFENSE	STREET # PRE DIRECTION STR 1600 20							2408 2000 C					P	OST (DIRECTION	1.000	ET CATE	GORY	CODE	APT/UNIT	
0	CITY VERO BE	АСН			STA FL	TE		ZIP 32960		AT LATITU	JDE				AND	DLONG	SITUDE			-	
	PERSON # 1	COAR	RESTE	E STAT	00	JUVENI NO	ILE?	PARENT	rs co	INTACTED?	RE	LATIONSHIP TO	SUBJEC	Т					NTA NO	?	
	BUSINESS/0						VICT	IM T	TO SUBJECT REL	ATIONS	HIP						a.				
AKKEDIEE	FIRST NAM						E NAME		LAST SM1	NAME	-				SUFFIX		TE OF BI		AGE 56		
•	GENDER M	HEIGH 5'10'		RACE W				TY ALIAS / MAIDEN				N	ALT NAME DES					COMPLEXTION FAIR			
	BUILD SLIM				WEIG 160	нт	EYE C BRO		HA		F	PHYSICAL FEATUR	RE				1		IVE		
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TAT	TOOS (L	OCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	E)				_		5				1	0.0	î YAM	024	
	DUI INDICA	TOR			SPEAK YES	S ENGL	ISH? T	HREAT?		PROBAT	TIO	N? GANG AF	F?		X OFFENDE		MENTAL	_	HO	MELESS?	
	IDENTIF	ICATI	ON					-	_			110			0	_	NO	R	ALNO	/	
	DRIVER LIC	ENSE #			_			DL STATE	E DL	CLASS		PLACE OF BIR	тн		INTRY OF C	ITIZEN	SHIP				
	SOC. SEC. #	1985 - UNDER 1975		INS #			FBI #		_	IC/NCIC #		BOOKING #		US N #		DOC #		0	THER I	D #	
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRE	ss								24-15	14								
	STREET # 1103				- 1		T NAME TH SQ											DRY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #	
	CITY					13		ST/	STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE					3004	QUARE						
	PERSON RE		E CODE						PHO			E-MAIL		-							

Fort Worth, TX

٠	AC	GEN	сү с	CASE	#:	20	240	01028	3		REF	PORT	DAT	ГЕ:	05/0	8/2	2024		M.
NO	CHARGE # 1	VICT 1	'IM PER	SON #			FENSE 9	TART DA	TE	1	SE END (3/2024				NT START 8/2024	DATE		CIDENT E 5/08/2	ND DATE
MATI	JUVENILE R	EFERR	AL														•		
INFOR	CHARGE TY FSS			e severi Emean		C	ORDINA	NCE #		TE STATI 3.147(1							E CATEGOI EQUIP-F		5
CHARGE INFORMATION	STATUTE D		PTION									COU 1	JNTS II	NCREASE	ED PENALT	Y		DOI NO	MESTIC VIOLENCE
CHJ	DRUG ACTI POSSESS		F	ORUG TYP	IERN/		DRUG 1	AMOUNT	r	BAIL E	SOND TY	PE	BONE	D DATE			ND AMOUÑ 00.00	IT WARR	ANT #
OF	2			EE STAT	US ²	JUVENI	LE? .	PAREN	rs con	ITACTED?	RELAT	TONSHIP '	to sub	DECT				1	NTA ?
VICTIM STATE FLORIDA	STATE O	FLO		NAME						VIC	TIM TO S	SUBJECT F	RELATIO	ONSHIP					
FLOF	FIRST NAM					MIDDL	e name		LAST						SUFFI	X	DATE OF B	irth	AGE
VIC	GENDER	HEIGH	нт 	RACE		E	THNIC	ΠY	A	LIAS / MA	AIDEN				ALT NA	ME DE	SC.	COMI	PLEXTION
	BUILD				WEIG	нт	EYE (COLOR	HAI	r color	PHY	SICAL FEA	TURE						
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TA	TOOS (I	LOCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	Ξ)												
	DUI INDICA	TOR			SPEAK	s engl	JSH? 1	HREAT?		PROBA	TION?	GANC	G AFF?	S	EX OFFEN	DER?	MENTAL	HEALTH	HOMELESS?
	IDENTIF	ICAT	ION																· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	DRIVER LIC	ENSE #	ŧ		-			DL STAT	E DL (CLASS		PLACE OF	BIRTH	co	UNTRY OF	CITIZ	Enship		
	SOC. SEC. #	ŧ		INS #			FBI #		FCI	C/NCIC #	Ē	BOOKING (#	SPN #		DOC	;#	отн	ER ID #
	PERMAN	ENT /	ADDRI	ESS															· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	STREET #					STREE	t name									STRE	ET CATEG	ORY COD	E APT/UNIT #
	CITY							ST	ATE	ZIP COL	ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOU		SS SOURCE						
	PERSON RE	SIDENC		E					PHON	Ë #		E-MAIL							

CEMENT ICIAL	c	LAST NAME BUTTERFIELD	BADGE 028	# RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORCI	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 05/08/2024 at 23:31	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON OFFICE		rila-
	AFFIRMING DEELGER NAME	BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY ORI # IRiso	······	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
<u><u> </u></u>	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	AT	BY	AS IDENTIFIC	ATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



05/08/2024

AGENCY CASE #: 2024001028

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:

REPORT DATE:

On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 05/08/2024 at approx. 2220 hours I conducted a traffic stop on a white Ford sedan (FL Tag #Y08YMP) at the 1600 block of 20th Ave for having expired vehicle registration.

Prior to conducting the stop I ran the above mentioned vehicle through the ELVIS database for a routine check. The ELVIS database alerted to the above mentioned vehicle having expired registration.

I then conducted my stop and spoke with driver Timothy Smith and passenger Alicia Franz. I asked Smith for consent to search his vehicle. Smith consented to a vehicle search. Smith stated that he had recently inherited the vehicle from a family member.

During my search I located a clear glass pipe with burnt residue, commonly used to consume illegal narcotic, next to a knife under the driver's seat. I then asked Smith if the Knife and pipe were his property. Smith told me that the knife was his property but that he had never seen the pipe before.

I then spoke with Franz who stated that the pipe was not hers and she was just getting a ride with smith to help him clean a house.

Due to the proximity of the pipe to Smith's knife and person Smith was arrested for violating FSS 893.147(1), possession of drug paraphernalia.

I then transported Smith to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

This incident was captured on my VBPD body worn camera and uploaded to Evidence library, along with pictures.

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	SUBSCRIBED AND	AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	WHO IS A LAW ENFORC	CEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	Certe
P.C. Exists for Charge(s): YES		
Judge	's Signature	Date
	IGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDER: URT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE MLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED (ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	PARENT/GUA	RDIAN SIGNATURE

POB: # SPringfeild, Mass

	- AC	GEN	CYC	ASE	#:	20	0240	0102	26			RE	PO	RT D/	ATE	. (05/08	3/2	024		
			2	1. 1)			AR	R	E	ST	A	FF	ID/	AV	IT					1
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIA	LCIRC	CUIT				EPORTI			Y DLICE D	EPA	RTM	IENT							ORT DATE 08/2024
VUIIN	REPORTING		CY ORI	#			CESTING		YOR	I #				TTING AG 10300	ENCY (ORI #			OKING AGE		#
ORM	AGENCY CA 2024001				AR	REST #	# OR CC	URT CA	SE #			JU N	IVENIL O		TYPE C		EST ARREST				
CASE INFORMATION	OBTS #	197	o'	E	VIDE	NCE CO	ONFISC	TED							EVID	ENCE	CONFISCA	TED D	ESCRIPTION	N	
S	1. FELC		_	TRAFFIC	FELO	NY	V	3. MIS	DEME	EANO	R	4.	TRAF	FIC MISDE	MEANO	R		5. ORD	INANCE	6.	OTHER/CAPIAS
	-		AR	REST				T			BC	ОК	ING						JAL	IL .	
	DATE 05/08/2	024		TIME 09:2	3 PM	ĺ.		DAT		2024	4		TIME 10:09	9 PM		1.24	ATE 5/08/2	024		TIME 10:10 P	м
۳.	AT BUSINES YES	S?		COMPAN TJ MAX		ME															
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 405		PRE DI	RECTION	l	STREE 215	ET NAME T ST								POST	DIRE	CTION		EET CATEGO REET	DRY CODE	APT/UNIT #
LOCAT	CITY VERO BEA	сн			STA FL	TE	ZIP 3296	0	AT	LAT:	ITUDE						AND LC	ONGITI	UDE		
ხ	AT BUSINES	S?		COMPAN TJ MA		ME			_							-	-				
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 405	1	PRE DIR	RECTION		STREE	T NAME ST								PC	OST DI	RECTION		EET CATEGO	DRY CODE	APT/UNIT #
D C	CITY VERO BEA	сн			STAT FL	ΓE		ZIP 3296	0	A	r latitui	DE					AND	DLON	GITUDE		
	PERSON # 1	COAR	RESTE	E STATU		DUVENI NO	ILE?	PARE	NTS (CONT	ACTED?	RELA	TIONS	SHIP TO S	UBJECT	r				NI N	Α? D
STEE	BUSINESS/C	OVERN	IMENT N	NAME							VICTI	м то	SUBJ	ECT RELA	TIONSH	IP					
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME			sц		MIDDL MAL	.e name Avve			ST NA		N	191	JGA			SUFFIX:		ATE OF BIR /12/1988		GE 5
		HEIGH 5'08"	Т	RACE U		1	ETHNIC HISPA LATIN	NIC O	R	ALI	AS / MAIE	DEN	1 01				ALT NAM	E DES	C.	COMPL TAN	EXTION
	BUILD AVERAGE				WEIG 200	HT		OLOR		HAIR (COLOR	PH	YSICA	L FEATUR	E				1	REC	IVED
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TAT	00S (L	OCATION	V / DE	SCRIB	E)												1	9 MA	Y 2024
	DUI INDICA	TOR			PEAK SPEAK	S ENGI	LISH? 1	HREAT	?		PROBATI NO	ION?		gang aff NO	=?	SEX	OFFENDE		MENTAL HE	ALTHO	cal
	IDENTIF	ICATI	ON																		
	DRIVER LICE 21797946							DL STA CT		DL CL/	ASS		PLAC CT	E OF BIRT	ГН		ITRY OF C	ITIZE	NSHIP		
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #		F	FCIC/I	NCIC #			ING #		N #		DOC	#	OTHER	R ID #
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRE	SS										<u>v</u>							1402
	STREET # HOMELES	s					T NAME											STREE	ET CATEGOR	RY CODE	APT/UNIT #
	CITY VERO BEA	сн					STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURC FL 32960 INTERVIEW														
	VERO BEACH PERSON RESIDENCE CODE NONRESIDENT								PH	IONE	#		E-M	IAIL							

AGENCY CASE #: 2024001026 REPORT DATE: 05/08/2024

5	CHARGE #	VICTIM P 1	ERSON #		ENSE START DATE 08/2024		OFFENSE END DATE 05/08/2024		INCIDENT ST. 05/08/202			ENT END DATE 08/2024
	JUVENILE RE	FERRAL	<u> </u>								<u></u>	
INFOR	CHARGE TYPI FSS		GE SEVERITY	OF		STATE 877.	STATUTE D 3				TUTE CATEGORY STURBING PEA	CE
1	STATUTE DES BREACH OF TI		1			·		COUI 1	NTS INCREASED PE	VALTY		DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
E D	DRUG ACTIVI N/A	ΠY	DRUG TYPE		DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE CASH		BOND DATE 05/08/2024		BOND AMOUNT \$500.00	WARRANT #

CIAL	FIRST NAME JAMES	LAST NAME DOTY	BAD 034	GE # RANK OFFICE	SIGNATURE METHOD
ENFORCE	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 05/08/2024 at	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT	ON OFF		2=
CIAN	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE # 90 AFFIRMIN	GAGENCY ORI	# SIGNATURE METHOD	D AFFINITEGOFFICIAL SIGNATURE
	SUBSERVED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	AT DUCED	BY	AS IDENTIF	FICATIONLEO/CO (FSS 117.10)

AGENCY CASE #: 2024001026

REPORT DATE: 05/08/2024

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law: 05/08/2024 21:23 On at

(Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

On 05/08/2024 at 2123 hours, I was patrolling on foot in the area of 405 21st St (TJ Maxx) in reference to a recurring incident over the past two days of a hispanic male inappropriately manipulating his genitals and "masturbating" (VBPD Case #2024001024) in front of TJ Maxx employees.

Cpl. Dominguez was notified by an employee of TJ Maxx identified as, Victoria Afanasci, that the suspected hispanic male was currently in front of the aforementioned store in the exterior breezeway, "touching himself". The employee described him "touching his genitals inappropriately through his pants and watching them through the window".

Cpl. Dominguez advised me of this incident and I responded on foot. As I approached the aforementioned store, I observed a hispanic male sitting down in the breezeway on the ground facing the front of the store. I further observed the male with his right hand inside the seam of the zipper inside his pants, manipulating his genitals in a stroking motion. When the male seen me, he immediately attempted to take his hand out of his zipper but was unable to due to his hand being trapped under his underwear. I grabbed the male and placed him on his stomach, While doing so, the male was able to get his right hand free.

The male was later identified as Wilfredo Malave (defendant).

Cpl. Domiguez made contact with the witness who completed a witness statement which is as follows;

"I Victoria Afanasci witnessed a male on 05/08 facing the TJ Max store, sitting down and watching us through the window and touching his genitals inappropriately through his pants. This is the 3rd night in a row when associates witnessed him"

Due to the aforementioned incident, the defendant was placed under arrest for disorderly conduct. The defendant committed an act deemed sufficient to "corrupt the public morals," or "outrage the sense of public decency," or "affect the peace and quiet of persons".

The defendant was transported to the Indian River County Jail for booking and processing where he will be held on a \$500 bond.

This incident was captured on BWC

AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME			SUBSCF	RIBED AND AFFI	RMED TO BEFC	DRE ME ON	-
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNAT	TURE		WHO IS A LAV	W ENFORCEMEN	IT OFFICER OR	NOTARY	
I swear/affirm the above att	ached statements are true and	correct.	OFFICER'S SIGNATURE	E	h	pe	
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO	Judae's	s Signature			Date	
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE C TICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN COI OF GUILT. YOUR SIGN	OFFENSE CHARG	ED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCR	EST SHALL BE ISSUED	HAT SHOULD I WILLF	ULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE	4
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE	1			PARENT/GUARDIAN	SIGNATURE		

AGENCY CASE #: 24-0684

REPORT DATE: 05/08/2024

MiamijFL

	e						AR	R	E	ST /	AF	FI	DA	١V	Т					
	CIRCUIT	DICIAL CIR	CUIT				EPORTI			Y LICE DE	PAR	TMENT		3					REPORT	DATE / 2024
CASE INFORMATION	REPORTING	G AGENCY ORI	#			RESTING		YOR	I #			UBMITTIN 103102		NCY ORI	#		BOOKING AGE		ORI #	
FORM	AGENCY CA 24-0684	SE #		AF	RREST	# OR CO	OURT CA	SE #			JUV NC	VENILE?		YPE OF A	RREST	ST				
ASE IN	OBTS #	5196	1	EVIDE	ENCE C	ONFISC/	ATED							EVIDENC	CE CONFIS	CATE	D DESCRIPTIO	N		
2	1. FELC	NY 2	. TRAFFI	C FELO	ONY	V	3. MIS	DEMI	EANOR	۲ [4.	TRAFFIC M	ISDEM	EANOR	Ľ	5.	ORDINANCE		6. OTH	ER/CAPIAS
	1.5	A	RREST							BO	OKI	NG					JA	IL		
	DATE 05/08/2	074	TIME 06:0	1 DM			DAT	E			Т	IME			DATE			TIME		
	AT BUSINES		COMPA		-															
P	NO																			
LOCATION OF ARREST	(1.1.1.2) 2019(0.1.2.1.2) 201			1200000	ET NAM								POST DI	RECTION					APT/UNIT #	
ARF	CITY			IST	ATE	N ST	IAT	LATI	TUDE					Lun	AND LONGITUDE					
2	SEBASTIAN			FL		ZIP 3295	8		LAII	TODE					AND	LONG	STODE			
Ъ	AT BUSINESS? COMPANY I			NY NA	AME															
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	NO STREET # PRE DIRECTION																STREET CATEGORY C		ODE	APT/UNIT #
OFF	CITY			US 1/ MAIN STATE 2			ZIP AT LATITUDE			F					AND LONGITUDE					
PC	SEBASTIA	N		STATE FL			32958										ONGITUDE			
	PERSON # 1	COARRESTE	E STATI		JUVEN	ILE?	PARE	NTS (CONTA	CTED?	RELAT	IONSHIP	TO SU	BJECT					NTA ?	
ш		OVERNMENT	NAME		NO			VICTIM TO SUBJECT RE						ONSHIP				NO		
STE							VIC				CTIM TO SUBJECT RELAT			ionomi						
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME				1.1005.005	LE NAME RLES			ST NA	19					SUFF	IX	DATE OF BIR		AGE	
A	GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE			ETHNICI	TY	PE		AS / MAID	FN			ALT NAM		AME	5/23/1989		34	
	м	6'00"	U			UNKNO									10	CEIN	a second and a second as a	FA		
	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIG 160	HT LBS	EYE O	OLOR		HAIR C	COLOR	PHY:	SICAL FEA	TURE		15		1000			
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS (L					-								0	9 M	X 2024			
															180	- 11	RC50 08			
	ALCOHOL			SPEAK Yes	(S ENG	LISH? T	HREAT?			PROBATIO NO	ON?	GANC NO	G AFF?		SEX OFFEN	IDER?	MENTAL HE	ALTH	HOM NO	ELESS?
	IDENTIF	CATION																		
	DRIVER LICE P6204238						DL STA	TE D		SS	1	PLACE OF	BIRTH			FCIT	IZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. # INS #				FBI #		F	CIC/N	ICIC #		1900KING		SPN #		DC	DC #	от	HER ID	#	
	PERMAN	ENT ADDRE	SS					_				2-1-1	500			_				
	STREET #			- 1		T NAME										ST	REET CATEGOR	NY COI	DE A	PT/UNIT #
	1008 CITY				BENT	CREE			-	10 0005								_		
	FORT PIE	RCE					STATE ZIP COD FL 34947				ADDRESS FL DL	S SOUF	RCE							
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT							PH	ONE #	ŧ		E-MAIL								



AGENCY CASE #:	24-0684	REPORT DA	TE: 05/08/202	4
GE # VICTIM PERSON #	OFFENSE START DATE		INCIDENT START DATE	INCIDENT END DATE
1	05/08/2024		05/08/2024	05/08/2024

	CHARGE #	VICTI	M PFF	SON #		LOFE	THEE CT						1				2024				
Z	CHARGE # VICTIM PERSON # 1 1 JUVENILE REFERRAL						ENSE ST		TE	OFFENSI 05/08	END DATE		-	CIDENT		DATE	1			ID DATE	
01		-			_					05/08	2024		0	5/08/2	2024			05/08	8/20	24	
CHARGE INFORMATION																					
50	CHARGE TY			SE SEVER		0	RDINAN	CE #		E STATU	-					STATU	TE CATEGO	ORY			
NI	FSS			EMEAN	IOR				316	.193(1/)					DUI-I	JNLAW I	BLD A	LCH		
GE	STATUTE D											COUNTS	5 INCR	EASED	PENAL	TY			DOM	ESTIC VIOLE	NCE
AR	DUI INFLUE		ALCOH	IOL OR D	RUGS							1							NO		
СН	DRUG ACTIV	VITY	0	DRUG TY	PE		DRUG A	MOUNT		BAIL BO	ND TYPE	BC	OND DA	TE		BC	OND AMOU		ARRA	NT #	
																\$1	L ,000.00				
щ	VEHICLE #		1	PERSON	#		ICLE YEA		LICENS	E #	LORIDA,	VEH	ICLE M	AKE		M	N				
IJ	1		!	1		201	.4	DB2	ZV27		JSA	NIS	SS			1	N6BF0KI	L8EN:	1041	61	
VEHICL	VEHICLE CO					E COLO			VEH	ICLE MO	DEL										
>	WHITE - V	WHI			GREE	N - GF	RN		UT												
		COARF	RESTE	E STAT		UVENIL	.E?	PARENT	S CONT	ACTED?	RELATIONS	HIP TO S	UBJEC	T					N	FA ?	
	2		_		1	10					NONE								N	0	
SS	BUSINESS/G	OVERN	MENT	NAME						VICTI	M TO SUBJE	CT RELA	TIONS	HIP							
WITNESS			_	_																	
ΙI	FIRST NAME				- 1	MIDDLE			LAST N						SUFF	x	DATE OF E	BIRTH	A	GE	
3	ADRIC					LUCIA			KASPF	RZAK							12/14/1	1988	3	5	
		HEIGHT 5'11"	Г	RACE		EI	THNICIT	PANIC	ALI	AS / MAI	DEN				ALT N	AME DE	ESC.	1	OMPL	EXTION	
				w			R LATI											۱,	AIR		
	BUILD			<u>.</u>	WEIGH		EYE CO			COLOR	PHYSICAL	FEATUR	E					F	AIR		_
	BUILD AVERAGE					Π	EYE CO		HAIR BRO	COLOR	PHYSICAL	FEATUR	E					F	AIR		
	BUILD		DOS (L			Π	EYE CO			COLOR	PHYSICAL	FEATUR	E					F	AIR		
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARK	KS/TATC	DOS (I	OCATIO	N / DES	IT SCRIBE)	EYE CO BRO	LOR										I`			
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARK DUI INDICAT	KS/TATC	00S (I	.OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE)	EYE CO BRO SH? THI	LOR REAT?		PROBAT	ON? (SANG AFF			OFFEN	DER?	MENTAL	I`	п	IOMELESS?	
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARK DUI INDICAT	KS/TATC		.OCATIO	N / DES	IT SCRIBE)	EYE CO BRO	LOR REAT?			ON? (SEX NO		DER?	MENTAL NO	I`	п	IOMELESS?	
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI	KS/TATO		.OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE)	EYE CO BRO SH? THI NO	LOR REAT?	BRO	PROBAT NO	ON?	gang Aff No	-?	NO			NO	I`	п		
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE	KS/TATC TOR ICATIC	DN	.OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE)	EYE CO BRO SH? THI NO	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL	PROBAT NO	ON?	SANG AFF	-?					I`	п		
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128	KS/TATC TOR CATIC INSE # 184540	DN	OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE) S ENGLI	EYE CO BRO SH? THI NO	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL E	PROBAT NO ASS	ON?	Gang Aff No	₽?]			CITIZ	NO	HEALT		10	
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE	KS/TATC TOR CATIC INSE # 184540	DN	.OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE) S ENGLI	EYE CO BRO SH? THI NO	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL E	PROBAT NO	ON?	Gang Aff No	₽?]				NO	HEALT			
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. #	KS/TATO TOR ICATIO INSE # I84540	DN	OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE) S ENGLI	EYE CO BRO SH? THI NO	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL E	PROBAT NO ASS	ON?	Gang Aff No	₽?]			CITIZ	NO	HEALT		10	
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. # PERMANE	KS/TATO TOR ICATIO INSE # I84540	DN	OCATIO	n / Des Speaks	IT SCRIBE) S ENGLI	EYE CO BRO SH? THI NO	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL E	PROBAT NO ASS	ON?	Gang Aff No	₽?]			CITIZ	NO	HEALT		10	
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. #	KS/TATO TOR ICATIO INSE # I84540	DN	OCATIO	N / DES SPEAKS YES	IT SCRIBE) S ENGLI	SH? THI NG BI #	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL E	PROBAT NO ASS	ON?	Gang Aff No	₽?]				NO	HEALT	TH F	10	Τ#
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. # PERMANE STREET #	KS/TATO TOR ICATIO INSE # I84540	DN	OCATIO	N / DES SPEAKS YES	IT SCRIBE) ENGLI	SH? THI NG BI #	LOR REAT?)	BRO DL CL E	PROBAT NO ASS	ON?	Gang Aff No	₽?]				NO EENSHIP	HEALT	TH F	NO R ID #	Γ#
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. # PERMANE STREET #	KS/TATC TOR ICATIC INSE # 184540	DN	OCATIO	N / DES SPEAKS YES	IT SCRIBE) ENGLI	SH? THI NG BI #	LOR REAT? L STATE L	BRO DL CL E FCIC/I	PROBAT NO ASS NCIC #	ON? C PLACE BOOKI	Gang Aff No	TH SPI				NO EENSHIP	HEALT	TH F	NO R ID #	Τ#
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. # PERMANE STREET # CITY VERO BEAC	KS/TATC TOR ICATIC INSE # I84540 ENT AL	DN D DDRE	INS #	N / DES SPEAKS YES	IT SCRIBE) ENGLI	SH? THI NG BI #	LOR REAT? L STATE	BRO DL CL E FCIC/I	PROBAT NO ASS	ON? C PLACE BOOKI	Gang Aff No Of Birt Ng #	TH SPI				NO EENSHIP	HEALT	TH F	NO R ID #	T #
	BUILD AVERAGE SCARS/MARH DUI INDICAT NONE IDENTIFI DRIVER LICE K2160128 SOC. SEC. # PERMANE STREET #	KS/TATC TOR ICATIC INSE # 184540 ENT AL CH IDENCE	DN D DDRE	INS #	N / DES SPEAKS YES	IT SCRIBE) ENGLI	SH? THI NG BI #	LOR REAT? L STATE L STA FL	DL CL/ E FCIC/I TE 2 PHONE	PROBAT NO ASS NCIC #	ON? 0 PLACE BOOKI	Sang Aff No : of Birt Ng # Ress Sou	TH SPI				NO EENSHIP	HEALT	TH F	NO R ID #	Τ#

CEMENT		LAST NAME KESKINEN	BADGE # 410	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
ENFORCEM	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 05/08/2024 at 20:59	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATU	RE Offe D Kinderwan 4	10
RMING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME	BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI # SIGNATUR	METHOD AFFIRM	IG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROD	AT BY	A	S IDENTIFICATION.	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)

AGENCY CASE #: 24-0684

REPORT DATE: 05/08/2024

The	e undersigned certifies and swears that he/she 05/08/2024 20:53	has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:
On	• •	(Specifically include facts constitution cause for arrest)

On 5/8/2024 I responded to the area of Main Street and US Highway 1 in reference to a welfare check. The witness/caller stated a male was driving and could barely stand when he exited out of the vehicle. The caller stated the male was possibly intoxicated.

On my arrival several people directed my attention towards a male, defendant Jonathan Perez, identified via Florida Driver License. Perez was being held up against the vehicle he was driving, a green Nissan work van, which was still parked in the middle of US Highway 1. One witness stated to me the male was severely intoxicated and was being held up against the vehicle because he could not stand. I walked to another witness, Adric Kasprzak, who was actively holding Perez pinned to the vehicle. I grabbed hold of Perez, who could barely stand up on his own. Perez had heavily slurred speech, bloodshot glossy eyes, and a heavy odor of alcohol emitting from his person. I directed Perez out of the roadway and instructed him to have a seat on the curb. In plain view in the cup holder of Perez's vehicle was an open White Claw Seltzer, alcoholic beverage. Perez was asked for his driver license and had great difficulty in removing it from the card holder style wallet. Perez had slow movements and was having difficulty keeping his eyes open. I asked Perez where he lived which he tried to say the house number on his driver license but had severe difficulty.

I spoke with Kasprzak who stated he was driving behind Perez's vehicle and was stopped at the red light at US Highway 1 and Main Street facing north. Kasprzak stated when the light turned green, Perez vehicle began reversing towards his vehicle. Kasprzak stated he honked the horn to stop Perez vehicle which initially worked however Perez kept backing until he honked again. Kasprzak stated the traffic light turned red again and he exited his vehicle to check on Perez. Kasprzak stated he approached the driver side window and did not observe anyone else inside the vehicle beside Perez. Believing Perez was intoxicated or having a medical issue, Kasprzak lied to Perez stating he was in a crash in order to get him out from behind the wheel. After exiting the vehicle Perez tried getting back in, however another bystander had removed the keys from the ignition of the vehicle.

Based on the totality of the circumstances I asked Perez if he would submit to field sobriety exercises which he refused. I informed Perez if he refused to submit to field sobriety exercises I would be forced to make a decision to arrest based on what I've already seen which he acknowledged but refused to submit. I believe Perez is under the influence of an alcoholic beverage or chemical substance and is affected to the point where his normal faculties were impaired. Perez was placed under arrest and transported to IRC Jail where he refused to provide a lawful breath sample.

P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES		
		Judge's Signature	Date
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.			
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATUR			PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE